MINUTES

51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
HOUSE BILL 100

Call to Order: By CHAIRMAN PETE STORY, on APRIL 19, 1989,
at 8:00 A.M.

ROLL CALL

Members Present: Senator Pete Story, Senator Judy Jacobson,
Senator Gerry Devlin, Representative Gary Spaeth,
Representative Dorothy Bradley, Representative Bob
Thoft

Staff Present: Legislative Fiscal Analyst Staff
Announcements/Discussion: None

(Tape 1-A)
Senator Story said that he wanted to discuss the Auditor's
Office.

Audrea Bennett, State Auditor, discussed the issue of the
positions within the department. She said the original
request was for two examiners to examine insurance
companies, four investigators to take care of the
administrative cases, two attorneys and one administrative
assistant. Of those people requested, five were given.
That was one examiner, two investigators, one attorney and
one administrative assistant. She pointed out that the
reason for these positions were for enforcement. The
administrative assistant was for the Deputy Insurance
Commissioner. She said that the deputy has no
administrative help at all and the workload is unbearable.
The investigators have over 80 cases that need investigative
action. The cases involve large amounts of money.

Representative Spaeth pointed out the concerns of increasing
costs. He asked if the request of the agency was granted
what would the increase in dollars be.

Clayton Schenck replied that the current increase for fiscal
1988, 1990 was 28%.

Senator Devlin had a motion regarding the proposed cuts
(Exhibit #27) He moved that these amounts in the different
departments be line-itemed with the exception of the section



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

on the institutional teacher benefits under Family Services
and the university comes out also (186).

Representative Spaeth pointed out that he could not agree to
all of this and requested this be held until 10:00 a.m.

Senator Devlin withdrew the motion.

Representative Bradley presented a packet of amendments
(Exhibit #28). She explained that the first amendment would
decrease the salary of the Director of the Department of
Health and Environmental Sciences by $6,000 per year. The
rationale was that the position was no longer a medical
doctor.

Representative Thoft moved #1 (Exhibit #28). The question
was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley discussed amendment #2 that removes
the 2.50 FTE in the Infectious Waste Program. Judy
Rippingale pointed out that this was rejected (279). This
is out.

Representative Bradley discussed the funding for the MIAMI
program #3. She pointed out that part of the funds would
come from Family Services due to new calculations on vacancy
savings and federal funds. Part of the funds from Family
Services, the language mandates that the Department of
Health find other revenues. The department felt that there
were few places to find that but that the language was
mandatory that it must be done. She moved the amendment.

Representative Thoft asked if this would reduce the family
planning budget. Representative Bradley replied that it was
her understanding that it would not and there seems to be
other areas that it can come from. She pointed out that
carry over funds from one of the major block grants had some
possibilities and a shifting of priorities.

Senator Devlin asked if this would affect the certificate of
need program. Representative Bradley replied that actual
programs in Family Services would not be touched since this
is revenue that can come out without touching any programs
there and had nothing to do with certificate of need.

Rather than mandate specific funds from specific places, it
should be left to the department to decide. However, there
is mandatory language that they do it.

Representative Thoft wanted to make sure this was not an

2



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 14, 1989

expansion of any programs. Senator Story noted that it was
not an expansion of monies to either DFS or DHES.
Representative Bradley clarified that it was pulling
different revenues together that were already in these
budgets.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley discussed amendment #4 that added
federal special revenue to employment relations program
created by HB 28, minimum wage laws.

Senator Devlin moved the substitute amendment. He said the
reason was the conference committee finished up their
agreements yesterday so the effective date is changed.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley moved amendment #5 which reduces
personal services by 1.00 FTE and reallocates those funds to
operating expenses.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley asked to postpone amendment #6 and #7
so she would have time to consider some other possibilities.

Representative Bradley said that amendment #8 would
eliminate funds for the expansion of the Medicaid Home and
Community Based Services Waiver in Lewistown and the
surrounding area. She said she would not move the motion.

Senator Devlin voiced an objection. He asked for a history
of the process.

Representative Bradley said the community of Butte presented
a detailed proposal in the joint subcommittee and they
showed how they planned to do the delivery and what their
elderly population was. No other proposal on medicaid
waiver was heard by the subcommittee. The report was taken
to the full appropriation committee. At that time Rep.
Grinde moved this particular program into have a multi-
county rural counterpart for the medicaid waiver. It was
discussed the committee to whether medicaid waiver has a
impact in decreasing the nursing home medicaid beds. It was
adopted at that time. It has stayed in ever since. There
was no motion on #8. (601)



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 139, 1989

Representative Bradley explained amendment #9 regarding HB
304. She said it increases federal authority for SRS to
fund medicaid placements in Yellowstone Treatment Center.
She pointed out that the general fund match was in family
services budget and would be transferred to SRS for the
federal match. The federal funds that this would bring in
are approximately $1.5 million. She moved the amendment.

Representative Thoft said he would like this line-itemed.

Representative Bradley amended her motion that this be
adopted and line itemed.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley said amendment #10 would add
authority for HB 453 which adds professional counseling as a
new medicaid service. She pointed out that it had already
failed once.

The motion failed. (710)

Representative Bradley said amendment #11 deletes wage
increases for nurses aides in nursing homes. #12 went with
this, she explained. #11 and #12 were held. (720)

Representative Bradley presented #13. Representative Spaeth
said that there were some concerns and it should be
discussed.

Mr. Brittelson (760) said the Farm in the Dell was a group
of individuals that gave $300,000 for a home and land in
order to start a home and special farm and greenhouse. It
would allow mentally handicapped to work in a farm setting
and be able to be trained so they can go to other jobs that
deal with agriculture. He pointed out that there were many
of the handicapped that are turning 21 that soon will become
wards of the state.

Senator Story pointed out that this was in lieu of what had
been proposed of three group homes.

Mr. Brittelson said it was not their intention to take away
from the other group homes because there was a need for all
of them.

Senator Story said the question was accepting a group home
instead of building one at state expense or possibly 3

4



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 1§, 1989

smaller ones at state expense.

Senator Devlin asked what the additional expenses would be.
Representative Bradley replied that the private sector has

already contributed much, but that the state would run the

program. The program would have 8 individuals working full
time and increased individuals coming in for day care. The
place itself and 35 acres is all a donation to the state.

#13 will be held.

Representative Bradley explained amendment #14 deals with
her proposal on general assistance and she and
Representative Thoft were still working on it. Hold.

Representative Bradley felt that mischief could be done and
she said it should be left the way it was on amendment #15.
She pointed out that the language in HB 100 for the benefit
of SRS in reducing an amount with medicaid benefits during
the biennium unless federal law changes and requires
expansion. No motion. (900)

Representative Bradley pointed out that #16 had passed
already. #17 had passed.

Representative Bradley noted that final action had not been
taken on Legacy Legislature. She pointed out that seniors
were concerned that it hadn't been funded at all and they
felt it was very valuable. She said the income tax checkoff
was vetoed because of the cost of administration of that.
They are left with nothing unless it is put in at this time.

Representative Bradley moved to put in $5,000 and line item
it. The question was called. The motion failed with 3 no
votes by Senators Devlin, Story, and Rep. Spaeth.

Senator Story pointed out that it was unwise to put in an
increase where it had not been considered by both sides.

Mr. Lewis said the issue was presented because of the veto.
Representative Bradley said that amendment #19 deals with
Pine Hills and Mountain View Schools for teacher holiday and
sick leave. She said she wanted to discuss the revenue
issue. She moved to reconsider.

Taryn Purdy replied that what had happened is that Mountain
5



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

View and Pine Hills were on a separate pay plan, a 9 month
teacher. The funds were added in because of Supreme Court
decision that they must be paid annual leave and holidays
because it was found that they were state employees. The
position of the budget office was that because the teachers
at Pine Hills and Mountain View on the annual pay plan and
in the pay plan bill that matrix signifies their entire
annual compensation. Therefore this would be extra money
that they would not be entitled to. The schools may not be
able to pay.

Mr. Lewis (140) said the one from the School for the Deaf
and Blind as a result of discussions with the labor
negotiators, said the additional funds did not need to be in
HB 100 that there were other ways of taking care of this.

He said an individual could come in to explain it after the
break.

Representative Bradley said there was a very strong
difference of opinion. #19 will be on hold.

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment regarding the
Alfalfa Leaf Cutter Bee Program. (Exhibit #29)

(Tape 1-B) He said the program would be financed with
assessments on bee owners and the income deposited into a
proprietary account.

Senator Story pointed out that the bee group did not want a
source of infection from outside bees. They want to control
their program closely and are willing to pay for the
program.,

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment regarding the
uniform salary levels of executive branch department
directors of the power planning council members (Exhibit
#30). He said he was concerned because department heads
were all paid the same right now. He pointed out a
physician is no longer appointed director of the health
department so this language was included. He said the
Northwest Power Planning people had a different salary
variable now, but he felt they should all be paid at the
same level.

Senator Story commented that he was not in favor of the same
for all cabinet positions. He pointed out that the wear and
tear on the head of the Department of Livestock would not be
equal to Health or SRS or some of the others.

6



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

Representative Spaeth suggested a substitute motion and
moved to delete the Northwest Power Conservation and
Planning and let the salaries be set uniformly for the
department heads and the Director of the Department of
Health and Environmental Sciences can't exceed the level of
Section 1. (160)

Representative Spaeth said this would not set the salaries
but require them to be uniform at whatever level they are
set.

The question was called. The motion failed with 3 no votes
by Senators Story, Devlin, and Representative Thoft.

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment regarding line-
item veto in boilerplate. He explained that the Governor
can line-item veto appropriations but there was a question
of whether he could line-item veto in boilerplate. (Exhibit
#31) He said that there was some language put in
particularly in SRS that was burdensome to some of those
people. The discussion at the time was whether it could be
line-item vetoed or not. The previous Governor indicated
that he would not line-item veto on the boilerplate, so it
was eliminated as an issue. However, it is something that
the Legislature should decide.

Dave Lewis said that they would be in opposition to the
amendment. He pointed out that the Governor could already
line item a portion of the boilerplate. He said this
language would remove that option for the Governor.

Senator Story asked if this would be moot in two days.
Representative Spaeth said it would only be moot after the
Governor signs the bill. He said he was not talking about
an amendatory veto, but a line-item veto where the Governor
can go in and take some of the boilerplate. He cited
examples of what could happen (340).

Senator Story pointed out that the amendment would go into
the boilerplate. Representative Spaeth said he thought of
that and section 14 contained nonseverability.

Senator Story pointed out that if the Governor could not
line-item veto anyway then this amendment was not necessary.
If he can line-item veto, then he can line item these.

Representative Spaeth said he felt it was an important
issue. He moved the motion.

Mr., Lewis said the concern he had, the previous amendment

7



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19,, 1989

was a good example by Rep. Spaeth. 1If accepted it would
have taken away the authority of the Governor to set the
salaries of department directors. If that amendment and
this amendment had been accepted the Governor would have his
hands tied. The Governor has to retain his prerogative to
look at issues.

Representative Spaeth withdrew his amendment.

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment to line item
the federal-state coordinator office in Washington D.C.
(Exhibit #32) (495) He pointed out that this coordinator is
very important to Montana and should be left in Washington.
This amendment would line item the amount of money to retain
this coordinator. If the Governor did not want the
coordinator this would not force him to spend the money. He
said the coordinator has had a positive effect for the
state. He moved the motion.

Senator Devlin asked what the coordinator did.

Representative Spaeth explained that the coordinator looks
out for changes and how it affects the state of Montana.
The office has been an official resource to keep in contact
with regarding various issues such as water development.

Judy Rippingale noted that this amendment adds some money.
Right now the Governor does not have money for this
position. Pam Joehler clarified that one FTE of $56,000 was
added in Senate Finance and Claims. The two Washington D.C.
positions were removed from the budget and they have not
been added.

Representative Spaeth asked for clarification of that
transaction. He requested a complete breakdown.

Mr. Lewis said it had been prepared and that Mr. Yaekel
would present it shortly. #32 is on hold.

Representative Spaeth discussed the Statehood Centennial
Office. Senator Story pointed out that this was one of the
items that had been rejected. (794) Representative Spaeth
moved to recede. The question was called. The motion
passed unanimously. Senator Story clarified that it was
out.

Representative Spaeth moved to place $50,000 for PSC
consulting in C-1 and for the language to be line itemed.
He said this way the PSC could not transfer that money into

8



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 1?, 1989

other things.
Senator Story discussed the history of this issue.

The question was called. The motion passed with one no vote
by Senator Story.

Representative Spaeth asked the Commissioners to comment on
the travel issue (064).

Mr. Ellis replied that the out of state travel is of great
concern. He pointed out that some of the federal cases, the
commissioners were required to be there whether they had out
of state travel or not. Concerning regional issues, the
commissioners have had to get handouts from other agencies.

Representative Spaeth said he did not think they need the
$42,000. He said there was some need for out of state
travel. He pointed out that they can determine their own
priorities. He offered a compromise. He moved that they
get an additional $10,000 per year for travel. It would
mean that their travel would reduced instead of $42,000, it
would be reduced $22,000.

Representative Thoft asked what their increase was now over
current level.

Carl Schweitzer replied that it came out of the Senate it
was a $21,000 increase each fiscal year over what was spent
in 1988.

Representative Thoft said that as the bill stands now,
without this amendment, there is an increase of $21,000 each
year over current level,

The question was called. The motion failed 3-3.

(Tape 2-3)
Representative Spaeth discussed the super colider and he
said he had no problems with that. He discussed C-6.

Senator Jacobson said that these were funds for the
ambassador that were left from the private side. She
thought that it could be put as a grant but did not explore
it. The language in the bill now is that it would go back
to the ambassadors so no action is needed. C-6 accepted.

Senator Story noted the committee of the whole report. B-16
was accepted. Representative Spaeth said B-8 was questioned
but Rep. Thoft would negotiate. B-32 was up in the air. He

9



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

question C-15 regarding Senator Jergeson salinity control
association of $7,500 RIT monies. He accepted C-15.

E-3 was accepted. F-4, Smith Lever. Senator Jacobson
commented that if the Smith Lever funds come in, the general
fund will revert dollar for dollar. But if it is changed,
their appropriation would be reduced. She recommends that
it be left alone.

Accept F-4.

Steve Yaekel discussed the Washington D.C. office. He said
that attempts were made to reorganize the whole office and
make it efficient while remaining under current level. He
said the amendments in Senate Finance and Claims committee
and on the floor left the office with a half time clerical
position. The intention to get a 1.0 FTE with funding for
it.

Representative Spaeth asked about the D.C. office.

Steve Yaekel said that the 2 full time positions that went
in to the Washington D.C. office were converted to positions
that were very much needed in the Governor's office. One
was the Human Services Coordinator and a security position
that had existed in name only prior to this. He explained
that the 2 D.C. positions were deleted and these had been
recommended to be deleted in the budget. The budget
presented was much less than current level budget. (253)

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment to line item
annual leave and holiday pay for the contract staff at the
School for the Deaf and Blind (Exhibit #34). He moved the
amendment.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment reducing the

housing allowance paid to the superintendent of the School
for the Deaf and Blind. He moved the amendment. (Exhibit

#35)

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.
Representative Spaeth presented an amendment regarding
Commerce Department Director travel budget (Exhibit #36).
He said since there was so much controversy that this would

allow them to use their travel budget but were limited to

10



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

their travel budget (378).

Senator Story requested that this amendment on hold.
Adjourned until 12:00.

Senator Jacobson presented an amendment regarding the
intensive supervision program. The amendment would leave it
operating in Billings but would reduce the funds so it would
expand into just one of the communities but does not specify
which. (Exhibit #37)

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Judy Rippingale mentioned that there was an amendment on the
House Bill 304 and the numbers took $3,000 off. She asked
for committee consent to correct the $3,000. They agreed
unanimously. (027)

Representative Thoft presented an amendment regarding GA.

It would put the transition to work program into GA so if
there are a shortfall of funds then that program would have
GA funds transferred in. He said it was brought to his
attention that an amendment was needed in the narrative. If
a person left the state to take employment out of this
program they could not go on GA for 16 months. (Exhibit 38)

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

A handout was distributed from the budget office and the LFA
regarding the Governors Agency Summary (Exhibit #39, 39a).
Pam Joehler distributed a handout showing positions that
were moved showing the FTE positions (Exhibit #39b).

It was discussed that Representative Spaeth made a motion to
line item certain items.

Representative Thoft moved an amendment regarding the nurses
aides increase. Representative Bradley had an amendment on
page 11 (239). She explained that the House did not add in
a special section for increasing the wages of the nurses
aides after they had gone through the required training
because rather than provider increases of a standard 2%,
have given a special 3% leeway (254). The Senate put as an
amendment, they decreased the number of medicaid bed days
and added general fund on top of that. With that

11



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

combination the aides increase was put back in partly.
Representative Thoft's motion was to leave it in its
entirety. She said there was a possible compromise here.
She said that the health care association went on record and
said that the medicaid bed days would be a reduction. She
recommended that the general fund dollars and the matching
medicaid dollars go for improving the nursing aides wages
but take back the general fund, the matching federal money
is lost, but decrease it that amount.

Representative Thoft said his intent goes farther than that
and that is to take the 1% increase over the 2% inflation.
He said this needs to be discussed.

Representative Bradley pointed out there would be many
changes going on with respect to federal law with
inspections and training. She said they left in 3% because
they felt flexibility was needed.

Representative Thoft said he was just taking out general
fund and was line iteming nurses aide increase and not
touching the 1%.

Representative Bradley said the subcommlttee felt the 1%
should cover the nurses aides increase.

Representative Bradley moved page 12. She explained the
reduction of the general fund. She said part of this was
due to the loss of the federal dollars. The loss to the
nursing homes is more significant that just that general
fund. However, this bill leaves a substantial amount in
there and is above the subcommittee recommendation. It
deals with the nurses aides salary because it is line itemed
in the bill. She said it simply states that sum of money
has to go to nurses aides. (418)

The question was called. The motion failed.

Representative Spaeth moved to line item certain items. The
potential cuts list was discussed and checked off by
Representative Spaeth (475).

The question was called on the motion to line item. The
motion passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth said there were some items to line
item. He listed the State Auditors office PPP on line
conversion of $204,000 general fund; the Department of
Justice one FTE General Investigator $52,000 and $40,000
each year of the biennium; Department of Military Affairs

12



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

reorganization of $138,000 per year general fund; Department
of Livestock State Meat Inspection Program expansion of
$87,898 should be looked at; Department of Agriculture major
equipment purchases $84,000, $54,000 the next year;
Department of Institutions Community Mental Health Centers;
and OPI School Distribution and vocational education.

Senator Devlin moved to line item those on #38a. The
question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Senator Devlin presented an amendment concerning the
Department of Revenue sales ratio study that they have to
carry on. Most of this increase is for postage for
notification. (Exhibit #39C)

Ken Morrison, Department of Revenue, explained that this
cleans up a concern regarding annual sales ratio adjustments
and brings the values up.

Senator Devlin moved the amendment,

Representative Spaeth suggested this amendment be considered
with HB 203,

Senator Devlin withdrew the amendment.

Senator Devlin presented an amendment regarding the
reduction of staffing for the Health Planning and Resources
Development Bureau. He explained that this had to do with
certificate of need. The department would not need as many
personnel due to less inspections (Exhibit #40)

Representative Bradley objected to the amendment. She
pointed out other duties the department would have and felt
this should be left alone.

The question was called. The motion passed with two no
votes.

Senator Devlin presented an amendment regarding the PSC
travel. He proposed an additional $5,000 a year. The
question was called. The motion passed.

Representative Spaeth presented an amendment regarding the
Historical Society (Exhibit #42).

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

13



- CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
‘ APRIL 14, 1989

Representative Spaeth asked about the elimination of two
field positions in the Department of Revenue regarding the
assessment of livestock if this would affect the county
assessor.

Pam Joehler replied that two positions would be eliminated
in the field. The state contributes towards the funding of
the county assessors.

Representative Spaeth said that if cattle were not being
assessed then there would be a reduction in the workload.

Representative Spaeth withdrew the amendment because the of
the inventory tax.

Representative Schye discussed the Governor's airplane. He
said that he had suggested more money for a bigger airplane.
He explained that an airplane is not old if it has new
engines and state of the art instruments. He said he
questioned the need for a King Air. (118) He pointed out
that there were some other options such as federal surplus,
but these take time. The Duke needs $100,000 for engines
but the plane is not really worth that. It would, however,
make it last another ten years. Safe and reliable air
transportation for the state of Montana can be had for
$350,000 up to a half of million. He pointed out that there
was not much research on what it takes to run a King Air.

(Tape 1-B)
Representative Schye pointed out that there were very few
airplanes being made right now.

Representative Gilbert discussed the airplane issue. (022)
He said a million dollar airplane was not affordable. Safe
and reliable transportation was necessary but could be found
for half a million dollars. He pointed out that a Cessna
Caravan Two had interchangable parts. He said that not only
was flexibility needed but the need for a good airplane and
the economic condition of the state should be considered.

He pointed out that you could do the same job for much less.
Overhauls would be half the cost. There is not as much
prestige as with a King Air, but a Cessna 421 would do the
same job. He pointed out that it would not fly in to
Kalispell in an ice storm, but no one should fly in an ice
storm anyway. He said the plane should be a step up but not
an overstep.

Representative Spaeth pointed out that the issue was not
just plushyness but cost effective. He conceded the
airplane. Pass.

14



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

Senator Devlin pointed out that Department of Fish Wildlife
and Parks were authorized $350,000 for a helicopter to count
game up in the mountains. The reason for it was the safety
factor for personnel.

Representative Spaeth pointed out some issues that had been
held up. He said that they felt that OPI should receive
some implementation costs on HB 203, He moved that all of
the four be approved, the amendment on HB 703, the amendment
for the Board of Investments, the two positions in the State
Auditor's Office, and the $149,000 in HB 203 with the
passage of 203.

Senator Jacobson said she had no problem with looking at the
two positions at the State Auditor's Office but those were
voted on yesterday and it failed and a separate motion
should be made to reconsider.

The question was called on the three. The motion passed
unanimously.

Senator Jacobson moved to reconsider action on the State
Auditor's Office. The question was called. The motion
passed unanimously.

Senator Devlin asked what the intention was. Senator
Jacobson said she wanted to put them back in. She moved the
amendment.

The question was called. The motion passed with one no vote
by Representative Thoft.

Representative Spaeth suggested that the cheapest of the
five positions be taken out which would be $22,821 in FY 90
and $21,777 in FY 91 out of personal services.

Representative Bradley (647) noted that a line item under
Family Services which was accidently line itemed. She moved
to make Family Services providers line item (Exhibit 37a) on
the single page.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.
Senator Bradley moved to reconsider action on deleting 1.50
FTE on certificate of need. (Exhibit #40) The question was
called. The motion passed unanimously.

Senator Bradley moved to add the sum to be added back on the

15



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

certificate of need and reverse the previous vote. Any
savings from not having to do certificate of need on the
hospital portion would go to MIAMI. She moved that language
be drafted and included.

The question was called. The motion passed.

Representative Bradley discussed the teacher holiday issue
and asked if it should be a line item. A negotiator from
the department discussed the issue. He said that there were
two things that were negotiable with teacher contracts. One
is the definition of the school year and the other is the
compensation received. In the Mountain View case that went
to the Supreme Court, was that the court said they are not
school teachers but state employees so they are entitled to
statutory benefits like other employees. He pointed out
that it does not say anything about pay, just that they are
entitled to benefits. There are a couple way to approach
that. One is to let them take off those days during the
school year, which doesn't make much sense. So at Mountain
View, the school year was redefined that now contains 180
teaching days, 5 PIR days and about 20 days annual leave and
holiday. The salary amount negotiated for that school year
was the same as it was before. He pointed out that the
salary matrix was increased by about 10%. That pays 10%
more for including days in the school year that they don't
work. It just means a salary increase (808).

Phil Campbell commented that it was a complicated issue. He
pointed out that the issue had been before the Supreme
Court. He said that he did not think the money was
included in the pay plan because they have never had it in
the past. He said the concern was that the state would tell
these people that they can't have holidays and vacation
because there is no money for it. That is what they have
been told in the past and that is why the Legislature had
not appropriated the money, he said.

Representative Bradley asked about the same language for
Pine Hills and Mountain View. She moved to treat all three
institutions the same.

Representative Spaeth said they action needed to be
reconsidered and the money be line itemed for the School for
the Deaf and Blind.

Representative Bradley withdrew her motion.

Representative Spaeth moved to reconsider previous action
and put it back in line item for the School for the Deaf and
Blind. The question was called. The motion passed

16



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

unanimously.

Representative Spaeth made a substitute motion regarding the
Auditor's Office to take the lowest paid position and delete
the amount of dollars from personal services.

The question was called. The motion passed with one no
vote.

Representative Spaeth discussed the travel cost for the
director of the Department of Commerce as limited to the
travel budget. He moved the amendment.

(Tape 2-A)
Senator Jacobson said this was basically saying that they
can't move other things into the travel budget.

The question was called. The motion passed with one no vote
by Senator Story.

Senator Jacobson presented an amendment concerning the
education trust interest. She explained that if the money
is taken from the trust fund then the interest would come up
short to fund the WICHE program, the vo-tech centers and
adult basic education. These amendments would make general
fund money available and add language to say if the
education trust fund interest is available the general fund
will revert dollar for dollar. She said she wanted to make
sure these programs are covered in the event the fund is
used for something else.

Keith Wolcott clarified that the vo-tech centers amounted to
$141,000 in FY 90, and $182,000 in FY 91. For WICHE program
it was $65,100 in the first year and $68,400 in the second
year.

Senator Devlin asked if this was straight general fund.
Senator Jacobson said it was but if the education trust fund
money was not taken then this would not be needed. She said
the programs need protecting since they were funded with
that interest money.

The question was called. The motion failed.

Senator Jacobson said her other amendment was for the adult
basic education program. If the education trust interest is
not available, these programs will be shorted. She pointed
out that it was not the intention of the subcommittee to

17



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON ‘HB 100
APRIL 1%, 1989

leave the programs unfunded or at this kind of a level.
Senator Jacobson moved to reconsider the amendment.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.
(157)

Senator Jacobson presented an amendment that would fund
basic education entirely from general fund to allow for the
elimination of the education trust interest. She moved the
amendment with the suggested language. The motion passed.
(267)

Judy Rippingale distributed an amendment that would insert a
clerical instruction in the report (Exhibit #44).

Representative Thoft moved the amendment. The question was
called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth moved to resolve the issue on
privatization (297) regarding submission of analysis of cost
savings to the Legislative Auditor (301).

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth discussed the Washington D.C. office.
He asked if there were any changes that would enable the
D.C. office open. Steve Yaekel replied that because of
significant cuts that they looked at what was coming from
the D.C. office and possible alternatives such as the
National Governors Association or similar groups. BHe
pointed out that they could not justify the operating
expenses and the staff.

Representative Spaeth moved to re-line item the D.C. office.
The question was called. The motion failed.

Senator Devlin moved to put some startup funds into the
Centennial.

Senator Story said he understood that they would repay this
through sales and licensing.

The question was called. The motion failed.

18



CONFERENCE COMMITTEE ON HB 100
APRIL 19, 1989

Senator Story pointed out the PSC dues issue (765). Senator
Jacobson said it was a low level. She moved to recede from
the amendment.

The question was called. The motion passed with one no vote
by Senator Devlin.

Representative Bradley moved to reconsider and give the
Centennial Office $50,000.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.
Representative Spaeth moved that the conference committee
report be adopted.

The question was called. The motion passed unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment: 3:00 p.m. e,

T

N )/— i L 7

NPV ;
PETE STORY, CHA17MAN

PS/dt /

CONF419

19



Free Conference Committee
on House Bill 100
Report No. 1, April 19, 1989

Page 1 of (total)

Mr. Speaker and Mr. President:

We, your Free Conference Committee on House Bill 100 met and
considered:

House Bill 100 (reference copy -- salmon) in its entirety.

We recommend that House Bill 100 (reference copy -- salmon) be
amended as follows:

BP-1.

1. Page 3, line 5.

Following: "."

Insert: "The approving authority shall submit its analysis of the
documented cost savings to the legislative auditor. Wages
and fringe benefits must be separately documented from other
cost savings. The legislative audit coimmictee shall review
the approving authority's analysis and report to the 52nd
legislature on potential long-term budget impacts."

A-1. This amendment reduces the appropriation for the Forestry
Task Force from $16,500 to $8,000 for the biennium.

1. Page A-3, line 15.
Strike: "16,500"
Insert: " 8,000"

A-2. This amendment adds the following funding in the judiciary
for judicial salary increases in accordance with Senate Bill 196:

FYS0 FYO1l
Supreme Court Program $12,284 $ 29,682
District Court Program 64,667 122,448

The balance of funding for Senate Bill 196 i's contained in House
Bill 786.

1. Page A-5, line 6.

Strike: "1,368,057 1,356,374"
Insert: "1,380,341 1,386,056"
2. Page A-5, line 14.

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV

B /o0



Strike: "2,229,691 2,237,690"
Insert: "2,294,358 2,360,138"

A-3. This amendment provides funding for operating expenses in
the Governor's Office and the Department of Revenue that were
formerly covered under statutory appropriations.

1. Page A-6, line 8.
Strike: "50,604"
Insert: "120,604
70,000 (State Special Revenue 1991)"

2. Page A-18, line 10.
Strike: "151,291 150,964"
Insert: "160,476 160,137"

A-4. This amendment reduces general fund support for the Montana
Statehood Centennial Office to $50,000 in fiscal 1990.

1. Page A-7, line 14.
Strike: "150,000"
Insert: " 50,000"

A-5. This amendment eliminates funding for 1.00 FTE of the 5.00
FTE added this session for insurance regulation, a general fund
reduction of $22,821 in FY90 and $21,777 in FY91.

1. Page A-10, iine 19.
Strike: "931,192 924,021"
Insert: "908,371 902,244"

A-6. This amendment places a line item on the program expansion
to add a 1.00 FTE criminal investigator in the Criminal
Investigation Program of the Department of Justice. There is no
change in total funding for the program.

l. Page A-13, line 23.
Strike: "240,884 229,069"
Insert: "188,069 188,230"

2. Page A-13, following line 22,
Insert: "a. Operations"

3. Page A-13, following line 23.
Insert: "b. General Investigator

52,815 40,839 (Gen. Fund)"
A-7. This amendment provides $93,000 annually for fuanding the
operating costs associated with the implementation of House Bill
703.
ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



1. Page A-18, line 17.
Strike: "7,535,127 7.,535,631"
Insert: "7,628,127 7.628,631"

A-8. This amendment line-items the Army National Guard
reorganization budget modification.

1. Page A-30, line 10.
Strike: "936,674 819,202 947,641 829,630"
Insert: "a. Operations
797,794 (Gen. Fund 1990)
819,202 (Fed. Spec. Revenue 1990)
808,758 (Gen. Fund 1991)
829,630 (Fed. Spec. Revenue 1991)"

2. Page A-30, following line 10.
Insert: "b. Reorganization
138,880 (Gen. Fund 1990)
138,883 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

B-1. This amendment reduces the funding level for the salary of
the Director of the Department of Health and Environmental
Sciences by $6,000 per year.

1. Page B-1, line 8.
Strike: "213,818 213,075"
Insert: "207,818 207,075"

B-2. This amendment removes the 2.50 FTE and related funding for
the Infectious Waste Prcgram that would have been created by
House Bill 676.

1. Page B-2, line 7.
Strike: "211,230 2,189,357 203,868 2,243,552"
Insert: "193,478 2,084,357 191,366 2,138,552"

B-3. This amendment provides that any savings resulting from
excluding hospitals from the Certificate of Need Program be used
to support the MIAMI project.

1. Page B-4, following line 8.

Insert: "Any savings in the health planning budget (item 10)
resulting from any exclusion of hospitals from the
certificate of need program must be used to support the
Montana initiative for the abatement of mortality in infants
(MIAMI) project."

B~4. For the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

the following items will be line itemed in House Bill 100 for

both the general fund and corresponding federal matching funds.
Gen. Fund

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



1. Nursing Home Increase (3%) 1,327,780
2. Nurse Aid Wage Increase 343,357
3. Staff for Waiver Expansion 25,533
4, DD Respite Care 96,418
5. DD Farm in the Dell 255,328
6. Medical Provider Increase 1,949,377
7. Vocational Rehab. Provider Incr. 41,474
8. Visual Services Provider Incr. 3,218

B-5. This amendment moves the appropriation for the Transition
to Work Program to the general assistance appropriation and
includes language restricting expenditures from the general
assistance and Transition to Work Programs.

1. Page B-6, line 25.
Following: "Assistance"
Insert: "and Transition to Work"

2. Page B-7, line 6.
Strike: "4,665,200"
Insert: "4,765,200 (Gen. Fund 1990) 500,000 (Fed. Fund 1990)"

3. Page B-7, line 16.
Strike: "458,311 13,572,621"
Tnsert: "353,311 13,072,621"

4. Page B-13, line 14.
Strike: "1lbii"

5. Page B-13, following line 15.

Insert: "Funds appropriated in item 1lbii for flscal 1990 include
at least $100,000 of general fund and $500,000 federal funds
for the Transition to Work Program. If a general assistance
recipient accepts funding from the Transition to Work
Program in order to accept employment in another state, the
recipient is not eligible for the general assistance program
for 16 months after his relocation to another state. No
funds may be transferred out of item lbii to any other
portion of the SRS budget."

B-6. This amendment increases federal authority for SRS to fund
medicaid placements in Yellowstone Treatment Center as authorized
by House Bill 304. The general fund match will be transferred
from the Department of Family Services to SRS as foster care
children are determined eligible for medicaid. This amendment
adds $1,500,000 federal funds each year of the biennium. House
Bill 304 is on third reading in the Senate after passing second
reading.

1. Page B-9, following line 21.
ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



Insert: "x. Medicaid Funds for Implementation of House Bill 304
1,500,000 (Fed. Funds 1990) 1,500,000 (Fed. Funds 1991)"

Renumber: subsequent subsection

B-7. This amendment includes language to transfer funds for the
Child Support Bureau to the Department of Revenue if necessary.

l. Page B-15, following line 19.

Insert: "The funds appropriated for the state child support
enforcement bureau in item 3c must be transferred to the
department of revenue unless the S1st legislature provides
substantive authority transferring the program of child
support enforcement to the department of social and
rehabilitation services."

B-8. All funds appropriated to the Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services for the development and implementation of
The Economic Assitance Management System (TEAMS) is allocated to
operating expenses. The narrative to House Bill 100 will reflect
this change which reduces personal services by 1.00 FTE and
reallocates those funds to operating expenses.

B-9. This amendment reallocates $58,069 and $50,667 general fund
from the Department of Family Services to the Department of
Health and Environmental Sciences for the Montana Initiative for
the Abatement of Mcrtality in Infants (MIAMI) project. The
Department of Health and Environmental Sciences will provide any
additional needed funds for this project from current
appropriations. '

l. Page B-2, line 20.
Strike: "233,525 (Gen. Fund 1990) 233,070 (Gen. Fund 1991)"
Insert: "291,594 (Gen. Fund 1990) 283,737 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

2. Page B-3, line 12.

Following: line 11

Insert: "Item 8 includes $58,069 of general fund in fiscal 1990
and $50,667 of general fund in fiscal 1991 for
implementation of the Montana initiative for the abatement
of mortality in infants in HB 773. 1In addition, the
department shall reallocate funds from existing
appropriations in HB 100 equal to $46,541 in fiscal 1990 and
$46,675 in fiscal 1991 to provide up to $104,610 in fiscal
1990 and up to $97,342 in fiscal 1991 for total funding of
the Montana initiative for the abatement of mortality in
infants project."

3. Page B-15, line 25.

Strike: "1,425,639 401,949 1,413,169 493,413"
Insert: "1,412,780 504,808 1,407,840 498,742"
4. Page B-16, line 14.

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



Strike: "6,633,398"
Insert: "6,588,060"

5. Page B-16, line 15.
Strike: "1,997,702"
Insert: "2,043,040"

6. Page B-16, line 16.
Strike: "6,595,499 2,088,357"
Insert: "6,550,289 2,133,567"

B-10. This amendment funds the expenses associated with the
increased responsibilities for enforcement and monitoring of
minimum wage claims created by House Bill 28.

1. Page B-5, line 6.
Strike: "1,856,903 1,857,990"
Insert: "1,870,247 1,884,678"

B-11., This amendment adds federal funds for continuation of the
Foster Care Independent Living Program.

1. Page B-16, line 18.
Strike: "4,710,246 4,737,617"
Insert: "4,829,374 4,776,862"

B-12. This amendment line items supplemental security income
payments for Farm in the Dell and SSSO.

1. Page B-16, line 18.
Strike: "2,496,001 2,573,950"
Insert: "2,486,977 2,525,822"

2. Page B-16, following line 21.

Insert: "d. SSI Payments - Farm in Dell and SSSO.
9,024 (Gen. Fund 1990)
48,128 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

B-13. This amendment line items annual leave and holidays for
teaching staff at Mountain View School.

1. Page B-17, following line 6.
Insert: "a. Operations."

2. Page B-17, line 7.
Strike: "1,816,585 1,836,230"
Insert: "1,803,229 1,822,874"

3. Page B-17, following line 7.

Insert: "b. Teacher Annual Leave and Holidays.
13,356 (Gen. Fund 1990)
13,356 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

aADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



B-14. This amendment line items annual leave and

. holidays
teaching staff at Pine Hills School.

for

1. Page
Insert:

B-17'
"a'

following line 8.
Operations."”

2. Page
Strike:
Insert:

B-17, line 9.
"2,988,939
"2,963,739

3,005,148"
2,979,948"

3. Page
Insert:

B-17, following line 10.

"b, Teacher Annual Leave and
25,200 (Gen. Fund 1990)
25,200 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

Holidays.

4. Page B-18, following line 19.

Insert: "The appropriation in items 3(b) and 4(b)
used to pay annual leave and holiday pay for
Mountain View School and Pine Hills School."

can only be
teachers at

B-15. This amendment specifies legislative directive rather than
subcommittee directive to the Department of Family Services.

l. Page B-17, line 17.
Following: "The"
Strike: "human services joint subcomm:ittee directs the"

2. Page B-17, line 17.
Following: "department"
Strike: "to"

Insert: "shall"

C-1. This amendment would add $5,000 per year to the Public
Service Commission budget for out-of-state travel.

C-1, line 9.
"1,749,543
*1,754,543

1. Page
Strike:
Insert:

1,723,864"
1,728,864"

C-2. This amendment restores $50,000 for a biennial
appropriation for Public Service Commission consultants.

C-1, line 15.

1. Page
Strike:
Insert:

2. Page
Insert:

C-3 L

" 0" (Gen. Fund 1990)
"50,000" (Gen. Fund 1990)

C-1, following line 21.
"Item 3 is a line item biennial appropriation.”

This amendment line items the program expansion in the Meat

and Poultry Inspection Program.

ADOPT

REJECT

881756CC.HBV



1. Page C-2, line 20.
Strike: "216,786 216,786 216,787 216,785"
Insert: "a. Current Level.

128,888 (Gen. Fund 1990)

128,888 (Fed. Spec. Revenue 1990)

128,888 (Gen. Fund 1991)

128,888 (Fed. Spec. Revenue 1991)

b. Program Expansion.
87,898 (Gen. Fund 1990)
87,898 (Fed. Spec. Revenue 1990)
87,898 (Gen. Fund 1991)
87,898 (Fed. Spec. Revenue 1991)"

C-4. This amendment line items the new gas chromatrograph/mass
spectrometer and related data systems.

1. Page C-3, following line 16.
Insert: "a. Operations"

2. Page C-3, line 18.
Strike: "738,375 727,487"
Insert: "654,283 675,987"

3. Page C-3, following line 18.

Insert: "b. Equipment Expansion
84,092 (Gen. Fund 1990)
51,500 (Gen. Fung 1561)"

C-5. This amendment reduces the Alfalfa Leaf Cutter Bee Program
to the amounts which the revenues will support. The program is
financed with assessments on bee owners and the income is
deposited into a proprietary account. Included in the annual
appropriations is $500 each year for the Alfalfa Leaf Cutter Bee
committee per diem. The remaining funds are for operating
expenses.

1. Page C-3, line 20.
Strike: "31,254 31,405"
Insert: "10,058 10,561"

C-6. This amendment will add 1.00 FTE reclamation specialist,
grade 14, and $1,824 per year in travel costs to the reclamation
division to oversee the reclamation bonding program established
for small miners with the passage of House Bill 679. The
amendment proposes a general fund increase of $27,763 in FY90 and
$27,780 in FY91. Senate Bill 410 reallocates the metalliferous
mines tax to increase the mining industry's contribution to the
general fund by an estimated $120,000 per year. Accordingly,
funds are available to support this amendment.

1. Page C-5, line 25.
Strike: "275,287 270,793"

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



Insert: "303,050 298,573"

C-7. This amendment line items the Director's Office travel

budget and prohibits Director's Office staff from utilizing other
funds for travel expenses.

1. Page C-18, line 25.
Strike: "733,615 716,782"
Insert: "720,248 703,155"

2. Page C-19, following line 6.
Insert: "c. Director's Travel
13,367 13,627"

3. Page C-23, following line 13,
Insert: "Travel costs of all staff members in the director's
office may be funded only from item lc."

C-8. This amendment funds the administrative costs to be
incurred by the Board of Investments relative to the Conservation
Reserve Enhancement Program established by House Bill 717.

1. Page C-22, following line 7.

Insert: "c. Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program
250,000 (Proprietary 1990)
250,000 (Proprietary 1991)"

2., Page C-24, following line 23.

Insert: "The funding source item 18c is bonds proceeds to
administer the conservation reserve enhancement program in
HB 717. No fund transfers may be made into or out of this
line item."

D-1. This amendment reduces the Intensive Supervision Program to
one additional city.

1. Page D-1, line 21.
Strike: "4,165,920 4,090,001"
Insert: "4,062,883 4,020,873"

D-2. This amendment line items the 2 percent increase given to
the Community Mental Health Centers.

1. Page D-3, following line 11.
Insert: "i. Operations"

2. Page D-3, line 14.

Strike: "4,144,909 4,249,940"

Insert: "4,042,659 4,043,395"

3. Page D-3, following line 14,

Insert: "ii. Community Mental Health Centers
102,250 (Gen. Fund 1990)

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



206,545 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

D-3. This amendment appropriates funds to the Montana State
Library Natural Heritage Program to replace the statutory
appropriation which is eliminated by House Bill 583.

1. Page D-7, following line 5.

Insert: "3. Natural Heritage Program
349,092 (State Special 1990) 53,268 (Fed. Fund 1990)
318,866 (State Special 1991) 16,092 (Fed. Fund 1991)"

D-4. This amendment reduces general fund and increases
proprietary funding for the Historical Society Publications
Program by $11,227 in fiscal 1990 and $11,262 in fiscal 1991 as
per the Governor's potential House Bill 100 cuts.

1. Page D-8, line 10.
Strike: "55,081 428,850 55,123 427,904"
Insert: "43,854 440,077 43,861 439,166"

E-1. This amendment line items annual leave and holiday pay for
teachers at the School for the Deaf and Blind.

1. Page E-1, line 24.
Strike: "730,209 733,628"
Insert: "711,326 714,196"

2. Page E-1, following line 24.
Insert: "d. Student Services - Annual Leave and Holiday Pay
18,883 (Gen. Fund) 19,432 (Gen. Fund)"

Renumber: subsequent subsections

3. Page E-2, line 6.
Strike: "1,154,870 1,157,934"
Insert: "1,043,039 1,043,091"

4. Page E-2, following line 6.

Insert: "f. Education - Annual Leave and Holiday Pay
111,831 (Gen. Fund) 114,843 (Gen. Fund)"

Renumber: subsequent subsection

5. Page E-2, following line 12.

Insert: "The appropriation in items 3d and 3f may only be used to
pay annual leave and holiday pay for the contract staff at
the school for the deaf and blind."

E-2. This amendment appropriates funds to the Board of Public
Education Advisory Council to replace the statutory appropriation
which is eliminated by House Bill 583.

1. Page E-1, following line 12.

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



Insert: "2. Advisory Council
67,650 (State Special 1990) 67,650 (State Special 1991)"

Renumber: subsequent subsection

E-3. 'This amendment reduces the housing allowance paid to the
superintendent of the School for the Deaf and Blind to $3,744

each year. This is equivalent to the state's share of the rental
income.

l. Page E-1, line 19.
Strike: "196,439 191,637"
Insert: "191,143 186,341"

E-4. This amendment provides funds to the Office of Public
Instruction for costs of implementing SB 203 and makes the
appropriations contingent upon the passage of SB 203.

l. Page E-2, line 18, under General Fund.
Strike: "1,232,170 1,270,007"
Insert: "1,295,090 1,356,087"

2. Page E-3, following line 7.
Insert: "Funding of $62,920 in fiscal 1990 and $86,080 in fiscal
1991 in item 2a is contingent on passage of SB 203."

E-5. This amendment funds adult basic education entirely from
general fund to allow for the elimination of the education trust
interest.

1. Page E-3, line 24, _
Strike: " 53,905 146,095 103,905 146,095"
Insert: "200,000 -0- 250,000 -0- "

2. Page E-4, following line 13.

Insert: "There is appropriated in item 8 general fund of $146,095
in fiscal 1990 and $146,095 in fiscal 1991 to replace
education trust fund interest earnings. If education trust
fund interest earnings become available during the biennium,
then one dollar of general fund will revert for each dollar
of education trust interest earnings."”

F-1. This amendment replaces education trust interest earnings
for higher education with general fund and include contingenty
language.

1. Page F-2, following line 6.

Insert: "There is appropriated for higher education programs
general fund of $465,000 in fiscal 1990 and $592,000 in
fiscal 1991 tc replace education trust fund interest
earnings. If education trust fund interest earnings become
available during the biennium, then one dollar of general
fund appropriated for higher education programs will revert

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



for each dollar of education trust interest earnings."

2. Page F-2, line 16,

Strike: "65,100 68,400"

Insert: "65,100 (Gen. Fund) 68,400 (Gen. Fund)"

3. Page F-2, line 18.

Strike: "1,405,500 258,900 1,316,067 341,600"

Insert: "1,664,400 (Gen. Fund) 1,657,667 (Gen. Fund)"

4. Page F-7, line 11.

Strike: "832,901 191,898 850,637 174,162"

Insert: "857,314 167,485 882,097 142,702"

5. Page F-8, line 6. ,

Strike: "185,200 24,482 179,451 30,231"

Insert: "207,451 2,231 208,091 1,591"

6. Page F-8, line 19.

Strike: "1,140,954 75,189 1,127,751 88,392"

Insert: "1,167,372 48,771 1,161,826 54,317"

7. Page F-9, line 14.

Strike: "191,385 213,537 198,035 206,887"

Insert: "224,252 180,670 240,523 164,399"

8. Page F-10, line 10.

Strike: "756,470 756,470"

Inserct: " 3%,051 (Gen. Fund) 721,419 (Cur. Unrestricted)
45,337 (Gen. Fund) 711,133 (Cur. Unrestricted)"

F-2. This amendment replaces general fund in House Bill 100
added by the Van Valkenburg amendment with the available Regent's
education trust fund balance of $1,440,034.

1. Page F-13, line 5.
Strike: "96,150 (Gen. Fund) 96,150 (Gen. Fund)"
Insert: "96,150 (Cur. Unrestricted) 96,150 (Cur. Unrestricted)"

2. Page F-14, line 10.
Strike: " 949,162"
Insert: "1,149,162"
3. Page F-14, line 11.

Strike: "18,755,351"
Insert: "18,555,351"

4. Page F-14, line 13.

Strike: "398,700 (Gen. Fund) 398,700 (Gen. Fund)"

Insert: "398,700 (Cur. Unrestricted 398,700 (Cur. Unrestricted)"”
5. Page F-16, line 25.

ADOPT

REJECT 881756CC.HBV



Strike: "4,189,888 (Gen. Fund)"
Insert: "3,989,888 (Gen. Fund) 200,000 (Cur. Unrestricted)"

6. Page F-18, line 6.
Strike: "2,237,893 (Gen. Fund)"
Insert: "2,187,559 (Gen. Fund) 50,334 (Curr. Unrestricted)"

F-3. Amend page F-29 of House Bill 100 narrative to reflect
changes in the vocational-technical center personal services as
per Attachment F-1.

Adjust internal references in accordance with the above
amendments.

And that this Conference Committee Report be adopted.

For the House: For ‘the S E?te:

e
~ N\ di ey
Sen. Pe;e Story;’Chﬁlrm
:: / ‘/l',‘{l
. /o '
N . \‘l’ 2}. Ls /{ i Lt g 1
Rep. Dorothy ra ley Sen. Gerry Devlin .
= ;~f ) . / //f (’///, \(” SR
Rep. Bob Thoft/ Sen Judy Jacobson

\ TN

ADOPT
REJECT 881756CC.HBV



01Y 669 b$ 781°881$

0 (00s'8)

0 0
(061°262) 061°'262
(000°L50°T) 000°LS0'1

) 0

0 000°6%1

) 000°98T

000’00S 0

68%'22Z (68%°22)

0 000°0T

0 0

0 0

0 (s91’'2L1)

0 0

0 (z65°01)

) 0

0 000°0S

0 (000°‘00T)
(o¥0'2Z¥%) 0

000°000°€ 0

0 0

Z€0' oY (1}

9€L’'80T 0

0 (000°2T1)

0 (]
(000°012) (vsz’og)

0 (865’ v¥)

YEOOPY’ 1 (veo‘ov®'1)

0 £HS‘GS

0 0

ELE'BST (]

0 0

0 180°622

0 0

0 0

00E’SET 0

8IE’ LEL 0

8s€’'81 0

000°0¥1TS 0$

sTelol

11ouno) Ha1 Hurpung 3o10g ysel L1315310g Ionpay

sbutAes 3so) 31 abenbue] uoriezrieatad sjetrdiarrog

bueT uorsaaasy TOUI ISNIL PI ITNPY 140 Y23TMs bBurtpung
sbenbuel UOTSIIA3Y TOUI ISNIL PE FHIIM pPue Yod3L-oA Yd3tmg Burpung
wbhg pssN Fo °3319) YiTeaH Jo 31dag sbenbueT uorsiaasy

Id0 €0Z 95 3o uotiejuswardur

anuaa’ay jyo 3dag €0¢ GH Juswardur

LTIL g4 wbd Soueyul Say UOTIRAIISUO) SIuawsaaul jo pd
wexboig aurzebey yojzms HBurpung £33T50S TeITI0ISTH

396png 0S4 03 Taaval ppY

suorsuedxy weaboid snotaep wayl Sulq

yo3TMs weiboag weaboad HIOM O] UOTITSURIL SYUS

weaboag uorstAIadng IATSUIIUI JO UOTIONPIY SUOTINITISUT
asasuo) 3o 3dsq 39bpng S,103093TQ 103 TIARl] W3l LUl
putTd pue jeag io3F Tooyds jo iadng 103 MoTTY DBursnoH aonpay
wa3l sutrl KAeq AeptTOH pu® aaAe’] uUUY purid pue jesag 103 TOOYDS
We3I 2UTT PUY IS4 03 ISOD IURITASUOD PPY

ueaboag TeTUUSIUS) JI0F SPUng Idnpay

weaboad s9g 1333IN) JeaT eFTRITY JO UOTIONPIY anjnoraby

$0€ gH JO uoTiejuswaTdwl 103 S3SO0) TRUOTITPPY SUS

abueyy satrjesaeN sasuadul Burjessdo sxe S¥S UT SHYAL 103 S3S0D TIV
gz gH 3beM UIN JOo JuswedIoFuy 10J sSpuni ppy loqe]

STHA 03 S9IOTAIaS ATTweg woayg 159(oad IWVIH 104 spunj 93ed0TTea4yZT ‘1Z1-8 9T1-9 pue

YyiTe?H 30 3dag Jo 103129aTq 3o Aaefes Jo uoTiIonpay

SUOTIONPaY [eTIUIJOd FO ISTT S,A0H UT SWII] UTEIIID WIII SUTT
weaboad 93seM SNOTIDIFUI I3[0 YI[esH Jo 3dag

103IpPNY 93035-UOTITSOd dUO 03 JuUITeATnbI Sa0TAIIS [euosaad onNpay
waysig-n pungd TraIIUIH J03F ISnal d yojltms Hurpung

s3so) do pue 3sTrerdads uoTiewe(d9y IId 0°T PPY spue]

6-Y

w33l SUTT SHd Pue SAW Sa3yoes] 103 Aed AepTToH pue 3Aed] [PNUUVYIET ‘PET-€

spung 3I-AI ITITL TeUOTITPPY S30TAIas ATTwed
Kouaburjuo) sbenbBue] aaFsuea]l Juswadaojuy jaoddns prIYD

KaetoTpnp Joy juawisn(py sataetres 961 9S$2-Y ‘02-¥

9333W) JIS UBUMKH JUTO( 03 Durieyay abenbue] 33arag sedTAlas ArTured
S3DTAIIS TRUOSIdJ IATITJIIEN UDI3L-OA

Trouno) X10sTAPY P3 OTTqnd 3o pd doaddy Xiojenieis €85 €H

weiboag sb6e3TaI9H IeN Kavaqr] doaddy Xiojenjelrs €86 8H

Kousbaawug 116 - AT XJ 2wodul anuaa’ay doaddy Liojenjeas €85 dH
uoTSSTUMO) utsed peaylerd 321330 S,a09 doaddy Aiojenjers £gs €H

spung 1aYy3jo pung TeIsU’n
- - - umTuuatg 1661 - - -

uot3draosaqg

150 4 09
¥/N € 8¢
L1-3 £-3
g2 ‘S~4 O0TI-4 nayy ;-4 9§
v-d e-€ 1 4]
01-3 z~-3
1Z1-v 81-¥
Zs1-0 - 22-2 18
£9-a 8-d 334
Z=J -0 8y
Iep snotaep SH
69-4 £€1-9 nayy 9-49 - €%
91-a 1-d A 4
221-D 81-2 v
S-d 1-3 ody
g ‘L-d ¢-3 puv 1-3 6t
FAN] 1-3 LE
eh-v 9-¥ 9¢
62-2 €-2 A
98-4 6-4 (0]
LL-4 ¥/N 62
sv-4 S-4 8¢
Z- LZ
g-4 1-49 9z
aep snotaep YA
0z-4 z-4 €2
99~-¥ 01-¥ 22
P-4 8T 03 £1-4 LT
Sv-0 G=J 1
L1-9 11
621-4 97-4 8
£g-4d s1~-4 L
S-¥ S
yZ1-49 L1-49 4
62-4 ¥/N 4
-3 -3
€s-a L-d
911-Y 81-¥
1€-¥ 9-¥Y T
‘oN °Bd ‘oN °Bbd *ON
*1aeN 1118

00T TII9 ISNOH OL SINIWANIWY TALLIWWOD FONFYIAINOD JO AYVHHAS

puauy



LT Y8 LS
L8y 895

whieszie
1561058

ILTSCYB LS

L 2 A I~ AR
I5C‘610°Gs

Brcto8s
2 AR T AR T ]

590°651
gv5°98s
SHP8CIVZ TS

e INOSSTY

xxx

KX

6L6°6LY
1Z8'oB1Y1¢

eualaH

vorzzt
zezicas
LT L66S

5 53 213 2

L9105 1s

€ -~
vS1°ce
- [ .
Fad = Follid - b4

LTt LbbS

sited leaug

GIZ‘ZO1s 03 Q1Z°2ZB1¢ wouy pastAas weuaboud juerd s evajay s
0562654 O3 BLT1°01bs WOU pasTAau weuboud jaoddns s ,333ng xx

969 0b6s O OB HPSle WOU3 pPasSTAdL weubo.sd juerd

LSS b6
XX 0Sh°26%8
CIT1‘465LS

X% OS6°LbE

.sburyriTg *

ZiL'esct1s

-83Ag °®maad 1e10)
96906 jIueTyg
189° L0V 340ddng
sestovas UoTIINJYSU]
1661 103514
xR
cIL‘Bec s *SIAG °*sJad (P10}
969406 juerd
189°¢L0b Jao0ddng
cecfoves Uot3onulsug
0661 (€IS T
sburiitg

way [-3UT"] SAITAUIG l1eUOSUad 433uU3] YIa)L-OA

Z alqej

1-d INIWHOVLILV




Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 6, 1989

1. Page D-7, following line 5.
-Insert: "3. Natural Heritage Program.

349,092 (1990 State Special) 53,268 (1990 Federal)
318,866 (1991 State Special) 16,092 (1991 Federal)"

LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment appropriates funds to the Montana State Library
Natural Heritage Program to replace the statutory appropriation

which is eliminated by House Bill 583.

_ EXHIBIT # 1 g
Conf. Comm. HB1O

hb0l00a6.ari




NGRS
EXHIBIT # 2 4/17/89 _
Conf. Comm. HB 100

WA

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 6, 1989

l. Page E-1, following line 12,

Insert: "2. Advisory Council, .
67,650 (1990 State Special) 67,650 (1991 State Special)"

LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment appropriates funds to the Board of Public

Education Advisory Council to replace the statutory appropriation
which is eliminated by House Bill 583.

1 hb0l00aS5.ari



v oo
_ EXHIBIT # 3 4/17/8
Conf. Comm. HB100 ¢

"
Amendments to House Bill No.100 '
Reference Reading Copy .
For the Free Conference Committee -
Prepared by LFA 4
April 12, 1989 |
l. Page A-6, line 8. 3
Strike: "50,604" N
Insert: "120,604
70,000 FY 1991 State Special Revenue" ”
2. Page A-18, line 10. L
Strike: "151,291 150,964"
Insert: "160,476 160,137"

LFA will amend totals.

These amendments provide funding for operating expenses in the "
Governor's office and the Department of Revenue that were .
formerly covered under statutory appropriations. House Bill 583 %
eliminates statutory appropriations for administrative expenses L
and requires the administrative expenditure be made from
temporary appropriations.

1 HB0100a7.ari



THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

33 SOUTH LAST CHANCE GULCH
HELENA, MONTANA 59620-2602
(406) 4446570

CO:\AMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION

TO: Senator Judy Jacobson

¥

FROM: Jack Nobl 1
Deputy Conpissioner for
Management and Fiscal aAffairs

DATE: April 14, 1989

SUBJECT: Vocational Technical Center Personal Services

Attached is a copy of the memo I sent to you as a member of
the Education Subcommittee. I have also attached a copy of
Table 2, page F-29 from the HB 100 narrative which includes our
suggested revisions.

These corrections are important to the three affected
Vo-Tech centers. We appreciate any assistance you are able to
give us as a member of the HB 100 Conference Committee,

LN:1t

Attachment

C: Representative Ray Peck
Keith Wolcott

G A
EXHIBIT # 4
Conf. Comm. HB 100

THE MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM CONSISTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA AT MISSOULA, MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY AT BOZEMAN, MONTANA COLLEGE

OF MINERAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AT BUTTE, WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT DILLON, EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT BILLINGS
AND NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE AT HAVRE.



.).Ono 19

TECvBi LS
12 Al I Tvr

E£°610°Gs

590 65T
B8vG 985
Sr8f1bZi1s

590651
gvs98a
T AR E T AR

PINOSSTY

¥xx SIccot
bLb bLY
128°0BT 14

Xxx 5 4¢soﬂ
6Lb°6LY
12808114

PUd 19K

=3 #4
054624648 03 BST1‘O1bs WOU) pPasTAdu weuaboud jaoddns s ajjng xx

969°06% 03 OB 1¢ wWOouy pasTAas weuabouad juerd

Z01s 03 512

‘281 wous pastAaa weuaboud juetrd s ,euaraHd xkx

.sbutitrTg *

‘
FmN JmP

s11ed jeaup

xx

XX

ozvréigc®

——— o s ——— 2 o

LGS Y6
056" L6E
CIT1°65LS

056t L6E
STT1°606L%

a33ng

ZIL*Bss 18
X 96906

189°¢L0b

Sestores

*50AG

*SIAG

189¢ L0V
cesfovss

mchaaam

*843d 1e301L
juerd
340ddng
UOT3IINAISU]L

1661 1®23STH

‘5484 1P3I0]
juverd
340ddng
UoTIINA}ISU]L

0661 1205714

EmuHImCAJ SBITALDG (PUOS.A4 483UaT) YI3L-OA

z atqey

00TgH ‘"wwo) "Juoy_

68//1/y ¥ # L181HX3




e ——.
EXHIBIT # 5 4/17,89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

Amendments to House Bill No. 100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 15, 1989

1, Page B-17, line 17.
Following: "The"
Strike: "human services joint subcommittee directs the"

2, Page B-17, line 17.
Following: “"department"
Strike: "to"

Insert: "shall"

1 hb0100c4.akj



S R R AR T N Y

_EXHIBIT # 6 4/17/89
Conf. Comm. HB10O

Amendments to House Bill No. 100
Reference Bill
For the Free Conference Committee

" Prepared by LFA
April 15, 1989

1. Page A-5, line 6.

Strike: "1,368,057 . 1,356,374"
Insert: "1,380,341 1,386,056"
2, Page A-5, line 14.

Strike: "2,229,691 2,237,690"
Insert: "“2,294,358 2,360,138"

The amendment adds the following funding in the judiciary for
judicial salary increases in accordance with SB 196:

FY90 FY91
Supreme Court Program $12,284 $29,682
District Court Program $64,667 $122,448

The balance of funding for SB 196 is contained in HB 786.

1 hb0100c5.ak1



EXHIBIT £ 7 4/17/891
Conf. Comm. HB 100
Amendments to House Bill No.100

Reference Bill

Requested by Senator Jacobson
For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

l. Page E-2, following line 19.
Insert: "b. Implementation costs, SB203

149,000 (general fund, fiscal 1990)"
Reletter subsequent sections.

2, Page E-3, follow1ng line 7.
Insert: "Item 2b. is a biennial approprlatlon "

1 hb0100d3.ape



o

-

sez ¢S
op1aoad 03 19339q ©q pPINOM IT

1119 ® 2q 3snu STyj,

*asuadxa punl juswaatriaa iesl 101ad Telol dY3 Jo %06 "8°'e - enuwiol e
*$31S0D JuaWSITial JO %06 ,,ASEel 3B, puni TIeYS 23€3S 9Y] Byl SABS Gf UOTI3O8g °Z
*popua3uT 8q pTnom uorleTjur o3 Jusugysnfpe yof TeEUCTITPDE
ue 3Byl ATSONITUN ST IT PuUB %09 UBY] BI0W Kq SO[NPOYIS Saseaadul Apedlle [11q aYl 20UlS aoaaa Sutrjyeap

-aeaf 9seq @Y St (861 ‘AIN[ 03 SI9IJd1 (O UOTIDAS PUR @7 UOTIDDS UT I0JBTEIS? IJD SYL ‘1

$SHLON TVOINHOAL

caeok aad WG Q1$ anoqe

ST 20UPINSUT daTIsuayaadwod ¢{SITAST 3IOTIISIP 90Mpaa ITA pung TeIBU3H BYJ UT S3ISO0D ddueansul aarsusyaadwoo Surpnyouy

$LOVAKWI Tv201

(HLve"Cc1ZY) (WLyes1T $) -0- $ (WBEL"L61%) (W8EL L6T$) -0~ $ :saanjtpuadxy
. SSOT sonuaaAay
$309138 3ION
W6°EGL § WL TES $ W8 LT ¢ WG09°9€2$ ZOqH.OamM WryS €428 STYNLIANAIXE TVIOL
-0- -0~ -0- W6 1" Wewt1: -0- sesuadxy 3urieaadp-I1d0
WO Z% Wy L% H7*s WO"¢Cv A A VAR JUDWLATIDY
We 11z ¢ WE 78t $ W7'cLz $ WOSY7 v61$ WY 29%$ Wy%1°897¢ weiaSoad uoriepunoy
$S8IN]TPUaGXY
WESS ° 8¢ $ WESE 9TE ¢ W8 LT % W£98°8¢ $ WIT% Z1E$ WHS ELT$ i sonuaasy
EEDEFCRE meg MET| souwaslyIq meq meq
posodoayg jusaan) pesodoag jua1an)
T6A4d 00Ad {LOVAHWI TVOSI1d
*913Y poapIacad S1 SISATBUE OU !GpXJ TIIun 3ooJfe axe3 jou saop %711 e Surddeo 398pnq 30Ta3S1Q ‘1

%€*( 3e 2ae Ael y3noayz 3snSny eyl paumsse ST 3T

‘¥ 8uturewsa |yl ST dunf pue Yluow Yoes
*sjuswied (1 19yjo 8yl 103 uorzeonpy OITqnd JO paeog 9yl

Aq poarJ1oads aynpayds juswAed e pue ATnf ur jJusuked yQoz ' @aInbax ((e)(Z)9€ UOTIDDS) SUOTINGLIIISTP ATYIUOK 11

‘uorjeziTenby

Ajuno) 031 JULWSITIAI WOAJ 3ATJTYS [[IM SSNUIASI punj 3Sa30J TeEI9pOI Syl Jo uorlaod syl - A3ITTIQeEI]

JuswWe11331 Te301 9yl JO %01 ATUO PUN] 03 - BSEOIJDP SOTAT AIUNOD BY3 IBYI JUIIX3 Byl O

*(VOW ‘€lz-€-41)

spunjy 131s9103] Teiapaj Io uorijaod ' £q ‘3jaed ul ‘pue sa1A9] AJUnod Aq pIpuny ST JUSWAITIDAA 13YOED1 103 Jurpunyg ‘01

(T @30U [EBOTUYDS] ©3S) Spunjy 3ISDI0] TBILIPOJ WOIJ SONUDADL 103 PapnyToul sem jusuisnlpe oN

*s9nuUdAdl £1931307

wo1y W4°G¢ pojrwIlse ue urt Surppe pue ‘yJooyds yIry pue Kaejuswela 10 AJUNOD YOBD UT SBTAS] punj JUSWIITIAX

wolj sanuaaaa 9yl Suturtwasalep Aq paindwod ST JBIOI JYY

*S9T3TTIQRIT] JUBWSATID1 I9YOed3] [eI0I JO SIBWIISD

ue saarnbai (gf UOTIDDS) SISOD JULWDITISI ISYOES] JO %06 ISEST 3B Surpuny ur uorjedroriaed ejeis Yyl ‘6

B




#3

S SR R e Nl
EXHIB.v # 8 4/17/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 100
(General Appropriations Act)
Reference Copy as Amended

Prepared April 13, 1989
by the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

Page B-15.
Following: 1line 19
Insert: "The funds appropriated for the state child sup-

port enforcement bureau in item 3¢ shall be transferred
to the Department of Revenue unless the 51st Legisla-
ture provides substantive authority transferring the
program of child support enforcement to the Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services."



1)

AR

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 100 ¥ S
EXHIBIT 4 ¢ 4
FOR THE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE Conf, Comm. HB
PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
APRIL 14, 1989

Page b-A€s-line 18 .
Strike: "4,710,246 4,737,617"
Insert: "4,829,374 4,776,862"

Adjust totals to conform to amendment.

The Department was recently notified of an additional years funding for
the Title IV-E Independent Living program. This amendment will provide
additional federal spending authority of 119,128 for fiscal 1990 and
39,245 for fiscal 1991. No additional general fund money is required.

/17/
100

= pes’

g 12

89



- T RS %
- EXHIBIT # 10 4/17/
Conf. Comm. HB 100
-
Amendment to HB10OO
e Reference Copy
Conference Committee
]
April 24, 1989
-

. Page B-%, line 195.
®rike: "19,024,522 6,907,000 64,014,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 68,182,051
Insert: 19,024,522 6,907,000 65,514,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 49,685,051

.1is amendment increases federal authority for SRS to fund medicaid
placements in Yellowstone Treatment Center as authorized by HB304. The
oeneral fund match will be transferred from the Department of Family
.2ervices to SRS as foster care children are determined eligible for
Wedicaid. The amendment adds %1,500,000 federal funds each year of the
biennium. HB304 is on third reading in the Senate after passing second
2ading.
-

8



TE——_

EXHIBIT # 11 4/17/
Conf. Comm. HB 100

Amendment to HB10O
Reference Copy
Conference Committee

April 24, 1989

1. Page B-9,; line 15. ‘
- Btrike: "19,024,522 6,907,000 64,014,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 48,182,051

Insert: 19,082,182 6,907,000 64,157,127 20,499,220 7,030,000  68,324,611"

This amendment adds authority for HB453 which adds professional counseling
as a new medicaid service. The amendment adds $57,6460 general fund in FY9O
and $57,440 in FY91. Federal funds increase $142,340 in FY90 and $142,540
in FY?1. HB453 has been returned to the House where Senate amendments were

rejected.




Flo— pass

Amendment to HB10O
Reference Copy
B -
T - Conference Committee

April 24, 1989

1. ~PagéwB—17, line 7.
Strike: "1,816,58S5 3,213 86,486 1,836,230 3,213 86,501
Insert: 1,803,229 3,213 86,486 1,822,874 3,213 86,501"

Amend totals

2. Page B-17, line 9.
Strike: "2,988,939 3,005,148
Insert: 23963,739 2:979,948"

Amend totals

This amendment reduces the additional appropriation in personal
services for Pine Hills and Mountain View schools for institutional
teacher holiday and sick 1leave benefits. Those costs are already
covered in the state pay plan. The amendment reduces general fund

$77,112 over the biennium.

. B e oyl
EXHIBIT # 12 4/17/8
Conf. Comm. HB 100/’




# 3

ST

EXHIBIT # 13 4/17/8¢
Conf. Comn. HB 100 |

i

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY
(IN MILLIONS) .
R, APRIL 11, 1989 i

FUNDS AVAILABLE

Beginning Fund Balance 54.85
1991 Biennium Revenues-HJR13 795.88
REVENUE BILLS-SIGNED BY GOVERNOR 13.82
REVENUE BILLS-PASSED BOTH HOUSES : 21.00
HB100 Anticipated Land Grant Funds to Debt Service 1.48
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 887.03
DISBURSEMENTS
HB100-Appropriation Bill-Senate Floor 796.15
" HB402-State Genetics Program .69
HB554-Disaster & Emergency Appropriation 2.50
HB786-Pay Plan Bill-House 3rd. Reading 17.68
"Cat & Dog'Appropriations Passed In House 9.25
Foundation Program-0-0 13.45
- FEED BILL-1991 Session 4.53
TRANS-Issue & Interest Costs 7.99 )
Debt Service 22.05 =
Reversions (21.00)
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 853.29 %
PROJECTED BALANCE JUNE 30,1991 33.74

FOUNDATION PROGRAM

HB618-Education Trust Balance to Foundation Program 9.58
-Appropriate Reversion to Education Trust Fund 14.92
Foundation Program

General Fund Appropriation 13.45

Total Cost 0-0 Foundation Program . 37.95




REVENUE BILLS- SIGNED BY GOVERNOR
SB78 De-Earmark Special Revenue Funds
SB381 Attorney's License Tax
HBOO4 Coal Tax Adjustments
HB190 Increase Pesticide Fees
HB232 District Court Filing Fees
HB402 Statewide Genetics Program
HB604 Municipal Police Officers Retirement
HB744 Motor Vehicle Recording Account
REVENUE BILLS- PASSED BOTH HOUSES
HB165 Registration ORV'S-HB744 Passed
HB166 Credit for Care of Elderly
HB245  License Plates-HB744 Passed
HB394 Fees for Abstract
HB526 Alternative Energy to G.F.
HB712 Motor Vehicle Recording Fees-HB744-Passed
SB287 2 Mill Levy
SB428 State Compensation Mutual Insurance Fund

s:\word\pc17\GFS.L\kmp

3.21
.07

( .02)

.27
.45
.69

( .27)

9.42

.M&w_’ym\&r%k@&%, AT

EXHIBIT # 13 4/17/8%L
Conf. Comm. HB 100




3

EXHIBIT # 14 4/17/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

POTENTIAL HB100 CUTS

R - ' .
University System , ;
VanValkenburg Amendment $1,464,700 i
School for Deaf and Blind 264,989 :
Extra Money for Collective Bargaining i

Not Needed Per Rod Sundsted

Bureau of Mines 18,000 %
Department SRS
Cobb Bus Ticket Program 100,000 :
Nursing Home Increase 3% (TOTAL) 1,327,780 i
Nurse Aide Wage Increase 343,357
Butte & Lewistown Waiver 431,178
Staff for Waivers 25,533
D.D. Staff Salary Increases 2,075,605
$.5.5.0. (Community Treatment) 648,437
Respite Care 96,418
Farm in Dell 255,328
Medical Provider Rate Increases (Except Nursing Homes) 1,949,377 )
Voc. Rehab. Provider Increase 41,474 i
Visual Services Rate Increases 3,218
DD Provider Rate Increase 906,818
Family Services
Provider Rate Increases 3,192,285
SSI for New Programs 57,152
Extra Money for Institutional Teacher Benefits 77,112

(Same Issue as School for Deaf and Blind)

Department of Health

Family Planning 100,000
Historical Society

Switch Funding of Two Current Positions 22,489
Institutions

Community Corrections Cost of Living 72,465

New Probation Officers 351,853

Prison Food Service 46,208

GRAND TOTAL $13,871,776

W

c:\word\perm\HB100.DL. kmp




Pkt
EXHIBIT # 16 4/17/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

Amendments to HB100O
Reference Committee
Free Conference Committee
April 14, 1988
1. Page B-16; line 18.

Strike: "2,496,001 131,434 4,710,246 2,573,950 96,420 4,737,617
Insert: 23:9506,001 131,434 4,710,246 2,573,950 96,420 4,737,617

This amendment will add $10,000 general fund in FY?0 to fund & mock legacy
legislature for senior citizens.



CEXHIBIT # 15 4717/
onf. Comm. Hg 100 gl

Amendments to House Bill 100
Reference Copy

Free Conference Committee

Department of Labor and Industry

1. Page B-S, line 6.
Strike: 1,856,903 *"1,857,990"
Insert: "1‘9833,591" "lp88‘0)67e“

'If HB 28 is passed, acdd Federal Special Revenue of $26,688 in FY
1990 and %26,688 in FY 1991 to the Employment Relations Program.
House Bill 2B is an act Revising the State Minimum Wage Laws to
Require the State Minimum Wage tc be set in ‘Accordance with
Federal Law, but not to Exceed %4 an Hour. The revenue source
will be Unemployment Insurance Administrative Tax.




EXHIBIT #
Conf. Comm.

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill Copy as Amended

Requested by Rep. Spaeth
For the Free Conference Committee

B Prepared by LFA
April 13, 1989

1. Page C-5, line 25.

Strike: "275,287 270,793"
Insert: "303,050 298,573"
e Explanation

The proposed amendment will add 1.0 FTE reclamation
specialist, grade 14, and $1,824 per year in travel costs to the
reclamation division to oversee the reclamation bonding program
established for small miners with the passage of HB679. The
amendment proposes a general fund increase of $27,763 in FY90 and
$27,780 in FY91. SB410 reallocated the metalliferous mines tax
to increase the mining industry's contribution to the general
fund by an estimated $120,000 per year. Accordingly, funds are
available to support this amendment. :

1 hb0100bl.ape

et W s
17 4/17/8%



EXHIBIT # 18 4/17/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

N}W%

Amendment to HB100

Reference Copy

Conference Committee

- April 17, 1989

1, Page E-1, line 23.
Strike: 730,209 733,628
Insert: 711,326 714,196"

2. Page E-2, line 5.
Strike: 1,154,870 1,157,934
Insert: 1,043,039 1,043,001"

Amend totals.

These amendments reduce the additional appropriation in personal
services for the School for the Deaf and Blind for institutional
teacher holiday and sick leave benefits. The amendment reduces
general fund $130,714 in FY90 and $134,275 in FY91.




EXHIBIT # 19 417789 ' =/
Conf. Comm. HB 100

BAmendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

l. Page B-2, line 24.
Strike: "409,844 1,167,210 406,711 1,144,305"
Insert: "435,735 1,228,789 432,617 1,205,918"

This amendment restores funding 4.00 FTE in the Licensing

and Certification Bureau that were deleted by the Senate Finance
and Claims Committee.

1 hbol00c0.ape



oo R

STATE OF MONTANA ETRIT 1 20 4/17/85
ATTORNEY GENERAL Conf. Comm. HB 100
MARC RACICOT
JUSTICE BUILDING, 215 N. SANDERS, HELENA, MONTANA 59620
TELEPHONE (406) 444-2026

March 31, 1989

Claudette Morton
Executive Secretary

Board of Public Education
33 South Last Chance Gulch
Helena MT 59620

Dear Ms. Morton:

I have your letter of March 20, 1989, in which you ask for a
legal memorandum on the questicn of whether the teaching
personnel at the Montana School for the Deaf and Blind
("MSDB") are within the coverage of the holding in Mountain
View Education Association v. Mountain View School, 44 St.
Rptr. 1089, 738 P.24 1288 (1987). In that case, the Montana
Supreme Court held that the teaching personnel at the
Mountain View School were entitled to the same vacation and
sick leave benefits as other state employees. The decision
turned on the effect of an exception to the definition of
the term "employee" in section 2-18-601(2) which exempted
from the coverage of the statutes providing leave benefits
for state employees persons who were "school~-teachers".
Since the term "schoolteacher" was not defined in Title 2 of
the Code, the court looked to the definition of the term
"teacher™ in section 20-1-101(20), MCA:

"Teacher" means any person, except a district
superintendent, who holds a valid Montana Teacher
certificate that "has "been issued by the
superintendent of public instruction under the
provisions of this title and the policies adopted
by the board of public education and who |is
employed by a district as a member of its
instructional, supervisory, or administrative
staff.

Because the teachers at Mountain View were not employed by a
school district but rather were employees of the Department
of Institutions, the Court concluded that they were not
"schoolteachers" under the exception in section 2-18-601(2),
MCA, and were accordingly entitled to all leave benefits
provided under Title 2, Chapter 18, Part 6 of the Code.



~ EXHIBIT 4

CLAUDETTE MORTON
Page 2
March 31, 1989

The teachers at MSDB, like the staff at Mountain View are
not employed by a school district. It therefore appears
clear that they, 1like the Mountain View teachers, are
entitled to claim the full measure of 1leave benefits
available to other employees of the State.

Sincerely,

Mo Rocd

MARC. RACICOT
Attorney General

0 4/17 g



Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

Strike: "96,150 (general fund) 96,150 (general fund)"
Insert: "96,150 (current unrestricted) 96,150 (current
unrestricted)"

2. Page F-14, line 10.
Strike: " 949,162"
Insert: "1,149,162"

Page F-14, line 11.
Strike: "18,755,351"
Insert: "18,555,351"

3. Page F-14, line 13,

Strike: "398,700 (general fund) 398,700 (general fund)"

Insert: "398,700 (current unrestricted) 398,700 (current
unrestricted)"

4. Page F-16, line 25.

Strike: "4,189,888 (general fund)"

Insert: "3,989,888 (general fund) 200,000 (current
unrestricted)"

5. Page F-18, line 6.
Strike: "2,237,893 (general fund)" .
Insert: "2,187,559 (general fund) 50,334 (current unrestricted)"”

This amendment replaces general fund in HB100 added by the

Van Valkenburg amendment with the available Regent's education
trust fund balance of $1,440,034.

1 hb0100e2.ape

e .
- EXHIBIT # 21 4/891§
Conf. Comm. HB100O




PESL

EXHIBIT # 22 4/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 100
REFERENCE BILL
REQUESTED BY SENATOR JACOBSON
FOR THE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
IMPLEMENTATION COSTS FOR SB 203

Page E2, line 18, under General Fund
Strike: 1,232,170 1,270,007"

Insert: 1,295,090 1,356,087"

Page E2, line 18, under Total

Strike: "2,173,218 2,207,512"
Insert: 2,236,138 2,293,592"
Page E3.

Following: line 7
Insert: "Funding of 62,920 in FY90 and 86,080 in FY 91 is
contingent on passage of SB203"

Ly

—



23 e,

LW Ry et
— EXHIBIT # 23 489
Conf. Comm. HB10Q
Amendments to House Bill No.l100

Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

l. Page C-22, following line 7.

Insert: "c. Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program
250,000 (FY90 - Proprietary)
250,000 (FY91 - Proprietary)"

2. Page C-24, following line 23.

Insert: "The funding source item 18c is bonds proceeds to
administer the Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program in
HB717. No fund transfers may be made into or out of this
line item."

1 hb0100c6.ape



Amendments to House Bill 100

SR

Ref C AR RS denes ps
eference Copy EXHIBIT # 24
Free Conference Committee Conf. Comm. HB 100

Department of Commerce

1. Page C-21, line 22,
Strike: "3,049,816"
Insert: " 850,222"

2. Page C-24, following line 16.
Insert: "A portion of the coal severance tax local impact grants account is
diverted from the coal board to the general fund for the 1991 biennium."

These amendments divert $2,199,594 in FY91 from the coal board local impact
account to the general fund, leaving the following grant funds: (1) $305,065
in FY90 and $305,278 in FY91 for the Eastern Coal Counties Task Force drug
enforcement grants; (2) the $2.8 million biennial appropriation for 14 miles
of Highway 314 in Big Horn County pursuant to House Bill 709; and (3) a
$500,000 cash balance for other grants. ' '



(658°%8%° 18)  (6%0'60T1S) sTe3ol
000°'€Z be6'62 sdoysyaoM UOTID3301d 13IEMPUNOIH PPY - 3IDTAISS UOTSULIXT  QE-d Z1-4 z-4
0 (00z°ST) spung 3TpNY 4dZ O uoT3IOoNp3y - "pI ISYHTH yo ‘wod €-d Z-4 1-4
0 000'Y 1941l P OTIqNd FO Pavog IswIIdUI 1-3 1-4 Z-3
0 0 S,N¥ 30 uotr3iesTyrsseld DBuruaasuo) sbenbuel - suorinliTisul 1~-a [ | Z-d
0 0 suotrynitisur Jo 3dag sbueyp abenbuet 1~ 5-a 1-a
0 685’91 . ad19umo) o3 685°9T1$ Burieradoaddy pue
0 0 pung uag o3 spungd IapIrrod1adng Buritsodaqg sbenbue] - aoaaumo) OZI-d $Z-D 9-)
(888°21) 0 396png s,10323aTQ UT T2aeal ubTaxog ONpay - IDIUMOY Z21-D 8T-d $-2
8bL’SS 0 STooYas Y3ITM BuryioM uoT3Tsod HII G°T SPPY - IMd  ZE-D 01-2 -0
0 0 aanjTnotaby ur y3zmoan ao3z sjuean burmoliy sbenbue] - aanjnotaby 02~ -0 £€=2
0 (000’0S) uotietadoaddy sjuejTnsuo) 333T3q - IS4 -2 1-2 1-0
0 (000°002) aJUR)STISSY [PJI3U3H ul UOTIONPIY - SYS  69-€ 9-4 8-
0 0 -LSL 9H uodn 3juaburiuoc) JIe’x yose3 L96’'y1§ doaddy sbenbueq - yiTesH 1~-9 ¥-g 9-9 _
156°2L 901’'8e S30TAI3s ATTWRd - 0L 9s butjuswatdwl 0661 TeIST4 UT  €Z1-4€ §z-€
(vre‘zet't) (6s1’9871) sys - pauTejuTel aq TTTM weaboad NIM @Yl pue 1661 69-€ L-4
(9v9’L8S) 0 loqe] - Teos14d ur pajuswatdwl 3q TTTM WIOIF3Y IIITIM £5-9 y-4 s-g
0o0’'0T12 LATAN 11 9.9 gH - Juawsbeuel a3SeM SNOTIDIUI - YITeaH 0Z-4 Z-4g Z-9
0 08L°€91 98% gH juswabeuey 93sem PTTOS UT 3ISTHOTOIPAH 3Ld S°T PPY - YITe3H  0Z-€ z-9 1-€
(152'62) 0 *ATQ °SAS °‘ojul utwpy o 3deg ur 5TPNY 4a3 jo Hutpung IjeutwiTd  ZHI-Y 12-¥ 01-Y
0 0 sassed bLL §H FI 000°'0§1$ doaddy o3 sbenbue skemybtH gLI-V 62-¥ 6-Y
0 (000°02) spung apeabdn 93eUTWTITT - 99TIIO0 S,J0UI3A0D TE-Y §-¥ g-¥
auetdaty paaamod surqanl v Butrarnbay sbenbueT aytazs  9g-v L-¥
0 YHS°L9T pue 000°STLS 03 3ueldaTy S,10UldA0H JO 3SOJ [RIOL IINPIY  9€-¥Y 9-¥ ¥-v
(6%’ v¥) 0 203TPNY PATIRTSTHIT 3yl Jo 95TIJO - 103TPNY d4ad 939T3@  T1-¥ 1-¥ €-¥
0 (Leg£’99) 92TIFO S,10UI3ACH UT FFels TedTaA3[D FId 0°1 FO uoTIdnpay 1e-Y s-¥ Z-v
(] 00s‘8 TToUNOD 3atierstba 3abpng 9da04 ysel Li3salog ur ase’ladur 6-¥ £-¥ 1-¥
0 0 saztuebaoay AobHy JT spiroddy Teroueurd o DBurioniisay Burarnbay ¥/N  / 9
0 0 SIATAIS paideajuo) 03 doaddy sadtaaag Teuosaad Jo Jaysueld] MOTIV ¥/N £ 4
0 0 pung uan 3Y3l 03 SWOIUI XeL 3dURIIA3S Tro) Burjeradoaddy ¥/N v £
0% 0% sbutraes 3so5 ST @19yl T abueyy ueyrg teuorieaado MOTIVY /N € z-
spund I’9Yyijo pungd TeIsus’n uotidrassaq *ON *'H4 *oN °bg *ON
- = = unMTuusatd 16617 ~ - - *1xeN 1114 pusuwy

© QOTGH "wwod ‘40D _
68/v G2 # L18IHX3

00T TTIH JSNOH OL SINIHANAWY HOOTd AIUNIAS A0 XUYWHNS

S
U

>



0 0 wbd SAS qeyay d20A 10F FLI 0°€ GT-HT Sdur G-9 HJ abenbue] 312135  HH-d -9 11-9 ¥
000 0%0'1 0 1zg 45 weaboad atwasd yuel abeiols punoibispun SIHA AL GL'9  0Z-9 1-4 6-9 ¥
29£5°6e GtG6'G62 313ng e weaxboixd ASATEM PTROIP3K JOo uotsuedxy Q-9 L-g g-9 "o
0 0 xopul A3a9A0d JO 3IUIDI3J Z¥ I® ¥ Pue DAJY 3135 S¥S abenbuer  (9-€ ot-4 Lt-9 v
0 0 JoqeT YIdf 12pun palajstutuwpy sweaboad Butuaaouo) abenbue 2s-4 G-q 9-g
(ze1'€21) (86L’15) neaang UOT3IedTITIAS) pue BuTsuadI] SFHQ WoaF ILd 0°H S3319T2d  9€-4 z-4 G-
000'S¥ 000°ST 9z g5 weaboad pTedTPON LW S$IOTAISS JuelsTSsy *sAuyd s¥s  $8-d L-9 v-q ¥
80€ ' LE9 0 gZh 4S pue ‘GTE €S 'LYE GH '1Z 9H 10 SIsSeaIdUI JMA  §G~-€ -9 pue p-g ¢€-9 <
Z0%'2Z61 0 SaHg weaboaq ueoT Juwil] ad3emdiseM o3 -dxz -a1ado pue ILd 0°T ¥Z-9 z-4 1-9 =
0 0 K3taoyany asjsuea], 3uadaad ST 031 dn prounoy °*Haq Butrars abenbueq 6-Y £-¥ £E=-Y Yo
0 000°'0S1 spung UOTSSTUMO) TRTUUIIUI) TRUOTITPPY 3DTIJO S,I0UIdA0D  £P-Y 9-4 2E-¥ —y
000°629 000059 *skg TouUuUOSIad pue ‘Toljuo) ‘sod ‘Troaded A3TsIsAtun WIOITUNPHT-Y'EG-¥  61-¥ '6-¥  TE€-Y .
(9s2'8LL’6) 952'8LL'6 JUNODDY 3NUIAIY TeTO3ds 31815 ITOTYIA J0ION YJIewaem-ad  “Jdep Z-a nayl 01-¥ 62-Y¥ -
(zee'etz'e) ZLL'ET2’E SIUNODDY 3NU3A3IY TeTIJ3dS 938§ UTPIII) Yieuwreg-aq  *JIep Z-9 nayl [-¥ 8Z-¥-°
0 901’201 90T3JO $,1031PNY UOTSTATQ 3dueansul 103 ALd 0°C  9§-V¥ 6-¥ 9Z-¥
0 00Y ' 6% $3JN0) 109TI3ISTJ pue 3ano) awaadng 103 sitodsy euejuol 02-¥ H-4 GZ-¥
0 000°'s 1ano) awaadng 3yl 3o YI37D waizshs jusamdoraaag x23andwo)d 02-¥ b-Y $Z-Y
$09' 0% 0 3DTIJO S,I0UIIA0H UOTITSOd S,J03BUTPIOO) HI10J HIRTD 33eISUTaY  [E-¥ G-¥ zz-v M
0 (21%'09) JUT TOUT 3502 009'9€G’'T1$ PIIOXI IoN Aey -1JeldITY §,J0UIdA0D  9E-¥ G-Y 12-¥
0 L20'19 301330 319bpng s,a0urdaon ishteuy 336png ALJ 0'T  LE-VY 9-¥ 6T-¥
000°S1 0 1Zv g4 103 bButuweaboaq 29andwo) SWAL  LI9T-Y 2z-¥ ST-¥
6L2'2S 0 621 €S pue '1Z% gH 'LTIE €H 10 UOTITSOd AL G°0 3ITIAY ,SA3Yded],  69T1-¥ z2-¥ b1-¥ 0
0 GE6'LL UOT3ITSO4 J103IBIISTUTWPY UOTSTATQ Burijunodoy sjelsurasy utwpy yo 3ded  GET-Y 0Z-¥ €1-¥
15262 0 UOTSTATQ S3OTAISS UOTIPWIOFUI SITPNY 4A4F  H¥I-¥ 61-¥
0 002°ST ‘P3 J3YDTH Jo J3UOTSSTUWO) 3ITPNY J43 g-d Nnm///
15%' ¥ 0 30TJJ0 S103TPNY 3ATIesTHaT -a031TPNY JA3 1-¥ 1-¥ T~ 11-¥
0 160211 95T¥30 S,J0UI3A0H UT UOTITSOJ TPOTISTI IIJ 0°T 1€-Y G=Y g-¥ v
000’06 0 Juswaoetdsy suodesay Toaieq AemybStH 3dTIsny  gL-¥ 11-¥ L-¥ >
000°09€’' T 0 302foad juswdoraaaq swd3shs SWYAL/SHS UTwpY Jo idag  vv1-¥Y 61-Y 9-¥ >
0€S'€2 0 Zo¥ T1Td 9snoH-Butpung weaboid s5TIUIY apTMazels utupy jo 3dag  OET-¥ 12-¥ §-¥ P
0 LEY' TH2 S3STTeTOadS SUOTIBDTITSSETD 134 FId 0°% 23IeIsuTay utwpy jo 3dag  8SI-¥ 12-¥ v-¥ >
0 OEE’'¥ 103TPNY 33e15 03 SNUIAIY WOIF UOTIDITIO) SIQ2Q ped IAdFsueal  05-¥ 8-Y £-Y v
o 006 ' 20T asbeuel (e 3OUSTIS OTSUIAO0L IOTISNC 86-Y 21-¥ Z2-¥Y »
825 ' $81$ 0% 4 1013eg AesybiH -syds] suoTiedtunumo) dld 0°2 dUTISLL  Ei-Y 11-¥ 1-¥ »
spungd J2y3iQ pung [eJI3UIH uotidtaosag ‘oN °Byq ‘oN °*Bg *ON
- - - untuUUaTq 1667 - - ~ , *aaeN 1718 pusury
00T T1Id ISNOH O SINAWANAWY SHIYTID ANY FONUYNIA ALVYNIS A0 XYYWHAS ﬂ/w
\
N
00T gH ‘uwo) °juo) . —

— ~ 68/F ©G2 # 1I4IHX3 . . o -

A




L%0’29
v€c’ 02
ZZv 961
2z8’'9
000°ST
000'€2
00S ‘LS
0

0

0
000°'28%'1
00502
000’'8¢
996'6Z
0

0

0
(8¥L’sS)
0

0

0
000’521
0

8LE’ 19
(861’'851'02)
0

000’ 00T
$09' 0%
(£99)

0
289'058
(6T9'1LS)
2L6'069°L
(SL8'$S1°2)

€90’ LZE
000’ 06
0
ooL’eeT
0
0
0

[= e oo o)

208’68
0

0SL’ LS
009°'SS
0L6°82
(1s5°LL)
0

(000'8¢)
(995'52)
(000°’0%)
0

(000'2%)

OO0 0OO0O0O0DO0OO0

(625°91)

0

LSE'EVE
(128’ 0£2)

0
(9z0'%vL0'1)

3100Y pung Kaejatadoad sy3z Io3y Aitaoyjny ueld Aed 2s13unwo)d
STTIg SA0QY J0J S32TAIIS TRJIIUI) 3ISLIIOUI 2213um0)
IST 95 pue ‘g9 €S ‘92 4S5 '8LE €H 'LOE €H °*7T°0°d 32213uwmo)
ggz gH Kemureal asbuassed FOo paeod IdIdum0)
auaTbAY TrPIuUsQ UOTIRITIPAJIOOY JO Sparpuels AI3ISTIUag JO pPg 3d2I3uw0)
LS. gH wa1sfs uoT3lDa3loagd II3jeMpUNOIn IanITnoTabY
UOTILTO0SSY T0J3u0) AITUTTRS IK 03 JURID 3SPAIOUT JUNQ
€€T °H S9SeaT Sep pue 1O S,93I031S JO UOTSTAIY Spuel
089 gH aptued) jo asn 10y s3iTwadd BUTUTH L4 0°T Spue]
pL2 g4 uotiebrassaul saarsordxx Jo asn spueq
LLY §H Snu3A3Yy TRUOTITPPY weabHoad 1013U0) PasM aaniTnotaby
9933TWWOD) JUTH PuBIUOK IanaTnotaby
LLY GH WolF Sanuaa’y TPUOTITPPY U23TMS Burpung sanatnotaby
yo3tMg Butpung sanatnotaby
uoTietadoaddy sjuejrnsuo) yo uotiIONPaY ISd
uotietadoaddy sjuejrnsuo) walr durI o3 abenbue 554
T2Aea], UT UOTIONPIY JSd
STOOYDS YITM DUTHIOM UOTITSOd S3313T3q LIMI
suapaeM YyitM bututebaeg aarlosyro) sbenbueT IoMI
08 95 3O suorstaoxg 103 A3taoyiny ysytms bBurpung abenbue eMd
$3905¢ 23ds Trispad o031 2adg a31v3s woa3 ueo wragd abenbueq PoMA
JuswsAoadur 3eITqeH IITIPTIM LIMI
doiddy TeTUUSTIg 031 UOTIRAIISUO) J33eM pue pue pag 3bueydy Ml
682 HH JO SUOTSTAOQd IUdWITdWI 03 IPIMI SMOTTY
weaboag Kas31307 103 sasuadxy Bburjyeasdo ATuop I3retadoaddy
vaay *09y Aaasg uokue) 000’'SLZé SPH 9 wdII 9Mi dbenbue
IMd Kiaag uofue) e suotieaado 103 suorivaadg TPUOTITPPY
90TIFO §,I0UIdA0D 3Y3 UT J0IRUTPIOO) H104 Yaeld JAo3 Burpung SIHG
68/1/01 TT3un 3aoddns ArTweg psg o uoriejuawatdur KXetaq
aae) 13g sijuatdrosy 'pal J03°foxd 10TTd A9Q SYS-°2aeN ut abenbueq
Iseasouy AieTeS SpIyY DBursanN - ssuwoy HBursany predTPSAK
sys sieq jusatieg swol HBursanN ut uorIONpaYy
1] 1] . " " " n
SYS 01 INUIAIY WOII IJuswadIoFuy Iasddns prTYD I3FSueRa]
burby III STITI pue 6861 UT S,¥qg Aq suweaboad 103 spung pad Sid
suotiebTisaaus uoridopy 103 1deIJUOD 03 SIOTANSS ATTwed J03F spung
wSpROT3SeD JITTaX1 Triausb pue, 21 aut] 17-8 °b6eg sys abenbueq
2SL g4 weaboig 934 91SeM PTITOS 103 SHHA UT AL 0§°T
ATQ dQ UT 0SSS J10F 350D S$3TFauag Ionpay
*aadp 03 °uag woaJ spung pajg pue u3n yrog ur LG8’'THS IJUAL ATA Ad
wbq ATeM pPaW pad uo juaburjuo) spung 0SSS ansang Aey sys abenbueq

L1-0
LT-2

O r~
- —

[ ]
M -4
]

<
-o.—-cc\.—c.-cr-imt?mmmu?mrl-o
'

m ™M N

—

| J T AT T R T I '
(SNSNSNSNINININIRIRI NSNS NS RINT RIS NI NS

o
-t
'
Q

01-0 pue

6-0 pue

61-0

AL

6-3

c-4

£1-4

*I1eN-98-H
g-4

[y
U

]
MmO mm

O~
[
Mmmmm



Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 14, 1989

1. Page A-10, line 19.
Strike: "931,192 924,021"
Insert: "878,957 874,150"

LFA will adjust totals.

This amendment eliminates 2.0 of the 5.0 FTE added this
session for insurance regulation. An attorney and an
administrative assistant are eliminated, at a reduction of
$52,235 in FY90 and $49,871 in FY91, General Fund.

1 hb0100b5.ape



[ v
v _EXHIBIT # 27 4/8
Conf. Comm. HBlO%

POTENTIAL HB100 CUTS
__:‘.‘P“d--— -
. University System .
VanValkenburg Amendment $1,464,700

School for Deaf and Blind 264,989
Extra Money for Collective Bargaining
Not Needed Per Rod Sundsted

Bureau of Mines 18,000
Department SRS .
Cobb Bus Ticket Program 100,000
Nursing Home Increase 3% (TOTAL) \ 1,327,780
Nurse Aide Wage Increase 343,357
Butte & Lewistown Waiver 431,178
Staff for Waivers 25,533
D.D. Staff Salary Increases 2,075,605
$.5.5.0. (Community Treatment) 648,437
Respite Care 96,418
Farm in Dell 255,328
Medical Provider Rate Increases (Except Nursing Homes) 1,949,377
Voc. Rehadb. Provider Increase 41,474
Visual Services Rate Increases 3,218
DD Provider Rate Increase 906,818
Family Services
Provider Rate Increases 3,192,285
SSI for New Programs 57,152 .
Extra Money for Institutional Teacher Benefits 77,112 I

(Same Issue as School for Deaf and Blind)

Department of Health

Family Planning 100,000
Historical Society .
Switch Funding of Two Current Positions 22,489 4
Institutions
Community Corrections Cost of Living 72,465
New Probation Officers 351,853
Prison Food Service 46,208

GRAND TOTAL $13,871,776

c:\word\perm\HB100.DL. kmp




-1 ;i : z’)l(>/

EXHIBIT # 28 4/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page B-1l, line 8.
Strike: "213,818 213,075"
Insert: "207,818 207,075"

This amendment reduces the funding level for the salary of
the Director of the Department of Health and Environmental
Sciences by $6,000 per year.

i_ 1 hb0100e6.ari



e

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

Requested by Representative Spaeth
For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page C-3, line 20.
Strike: "31,254 31,405"
Insert: "10,058 10,561"

This amendment reduces the Alfalfa Leaf Cutter Bee Program
to the amounts which the revenues will support. The program is
financed with assessments on bee owners and the income is
deposited into a proprietary account. 1Included in the annual
appropriations is $500 each year for the Alfalfa Leaf Cutter Bee
committee per diem. The remaining funds are for operating
expenses.

1 hb0100e9.ari

EXHIBIT # 29 4/89

“Conf. Comm. HB10@

B




Conf, Comm, HB 100

Amendments to House Bill No. 100
Reference Copy

l. Page 4.

Following: line 15

Insert: "Section 10. ' Uniform salary levels —- executive branch
department directors -- power planning council members. (1)

Except as provided in subsection (2), department heads who
are designated directors in Title 2, chapter 15, and members
of the Pacific Northwest electric power and conservation
planning council appointed by the governor, as provided in
90-4-402 must be paid uniform salaries.

(2) If a physician is appointed as a director of the

department of health and environmental sciences, he may be

paid a salary that exceeds the uniform level required under

subsection (1)." '
Renumber: subsequent sections

1 EB010021.ARP



AR el

Amendments to House Bill No. 100
Reference Copy

April 17, 1989

1. Page 5, line 9.
Following: "act"
Insert: ",except for [section 15],"

2. Page 5.

Following: line 10

Insert: "Section 14. Nonseverability. It is the intent of the
legislature that each part of this act is essentially
dependent upon [section 15), and if [section 15] is held
unconstitutional or invalid, all other parts are invalid.

Section 15. Line-item veto in boilerplate -- effect. If an
item in [sections 1 through 17] of this act is vetoed under
authority of the governor to veto an item in an
appropriation act and if that veto is sustained, this act is
void."

Renumber: subsequent sections

1 HB010020.ARP

EXHIBIT # 31 4/89
Conf. Comm. HB1C¢




Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page A-6, line 9.
Strike: "967,598 956,208"
Insert: "957,670 946,280"

2. Page A-6, following line 11.

Insert: "c. Federal-State Coordinator
96,963 Fiscal 1990 General Fund
86,937 Fiscal 1991 General Fund"

3. Page A-8, following line 7.

Insert: "Item lc. includes funding for the Federal-State
coordinator office in Washington D.C. No funds may be
transferred out of this line item." '

1 hb0100d9.ape



4/18/89

EXHIBITS WERE MISNUMBERED. THERE IS NO EXHIBIT #33 FOR THIS DAY.



Y3 P
W SRS ERAE By —,
EXHIBIT # 34 4/89 -
Conf. Comm. HB 100

Amendments t¢ House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Co-ference Committee

Prepzred by LFA
Apr:1 12, 1989

1. Page E-1, line 24.
Strike: "730,209 733,628"
Insert: "711,326 714,196"

2. Page E-1, following line 24.
Insert: "d. Student services - annual leave and holiday pay
18,883 (generzl fund) 19,432 (general fund)"

Reletter subsequent sections.

3. Page E-2, line 6.
Strike: "1,154,870 1,157,934"
Insert: "1,043,039 1,043,091"

4. Page E-2, following line €.
Insert: "f. Education - annual leave and holiday pay
111,831 (general fund) 114,843 (general fund)"

Reletter subseguent sections.
5. Page E-2, following line 12.
Insert: "The appropriation in items d. and f. can only be used to

pay annual leave and holiday pay for the contract staff at
the School for the Deaf and Blind."

1 hb0100a9.ape



Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

l. Page E-1, line 19.
Strike: "196,439 191,637"
Insert: "191,143 186,341"

This amendment reduces the housing allowance paid to the
superintendent of the School for the Deaf and Blind to $3,744
each year. This is equivalent to the state's share of the rental

income.

hb010087.ape

R ol
EXHIBIT # 35 4/89
Conf. Comm. HBlg




Amendments to Bouse Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page C-18, line 25.
Strike: "733,615 716,782"
Insert: "720,248 . 703,155

2. Page C-19, following line 6.
Insert: "c. Director's Travel
13,367 13,627

3. Page C-23, following line 13.

% w4y
Conf. Comm. HB 100 -

Insert: "Travel costs of all staff members in the Dlrector s

office shall be funded only from item 1lc."

This amendment line items the Director's office travel
budget and prohibits Director's office staff from utilizing other

funds for travel expenses.

hb010045.ape



Amendments to House Bill No.l00
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page D-1, line 21.
Strike: "4,165,920 4,090,001"
Insert: "4,062,883 4,020,873"

The Intensive Supervision Program is currently operating in
Billings. Additional funds were added to expand the program to
two additional cities. This amendment reduces the expansion to .
one additional city. General fund is reduced by $103,037 in ;3
fiscal 1990 and $69,128 in fiscal 1991.

1 hb0100d4.ape

-



EXHIBI a :
Conf. Comm. HB 100 —

POTENTIAL HB100 CUTS

University System
VanValkenburg Amendment —4154645700—
School for Deaf and Blind 264,989

Extra Money for Collective Bargaining
Not Needed Per Rod Sundsted

\K”%”Bureau of Mines 18,000
Department SRS V/
~— Cobb Bus Ticket Program 100,000
Nursing Home Increase 3% (TOTAL)%‘/‘?" 1,327,780
Nurse Aide Wage Increase%™ 343,357
———  Butte &aiver%ﬁ,o 431,178
Staff for Waivetrs S ‘ 25,533
D.D. Staff Salary Increasest® 2,075,605 -
S.5.5.0. (Community Treatment)N©O 648,437
———— Respite Care*¢> 96,418 -
————— Famm in Dell 3¢° 255,328 —
Medical Provider Rate Increases (Except Nursing Homes)751,9h9,377
Voc. Rehab. Provider Increase 32 41,474
Visual Services Rate Increases-%"5 3,218
DD Provider Rate [ncreasepn® 906,818
Family Services A
Provider Rate Increasesf” ' 3,192,285
SSI for New Programs 57,152
Extra Money for Institutional Teacher Benefitsa&J" 45312

(Same Issue as School for Deaf and Blind)

Department of Health

Family Planning)?® . 100,000
Historical Society
— Switch Funding of Two Current Positions ¥ 22,489
Institutions 3
Community Corrections Cost of Livingp 72,465
New Probation Officers®® 351,853
Prison Food Service\d 46,208
GRAND TOTAL $13,871,776

— W@%ﬂa :

c:\word\perm\HB100.DL. kmp



SR AEEIRRNISER ( * © °
_EXHIBIT # 38 4/89 ﬁzﬁﬂ{
Conf. Comm. HB10O ‘%

Amendments to House Bill No.l00
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee %

Prepared by LFA
April 19, 1989

1. Page B-6, line 25.
Following: "Assistance"
Insert: "and Transition to Work"

2. Page B-7, line 6.
Strike: "4,665,200"

Insert: "4,765,200 (Gen. Fund 1990) 500,000 (Fed. Fund 1990)"

3. Page B-7, line 16.

Strike: "458,311 13,572,621"
Insert: "358,311 13,072,621" %
4. Page B-13, line 14. -

Strike: "1bii"

5. Page B-13, following line 15. a
Insert: "Funds appropriated in item 1bii for fiscal 1990 include
at least $100,000 of general fund and $500,000 federal fund

for the Transition to Work Program. No funds may be 5
transferred out of item 1bii to any other portion of the SRS
budget." .

1 hb0100g8.ari



29L¢6¢

69199

000¢09

29828

“-Q~

099611

-0-

808¢TELS

00b¢g

TL6°SE

Y6916

|°|

-0~

21519 ¢

spud 430
- - - 1661

00TgH -uwo)

|°|

g1L02

£888c(

-0~

6£8°0%

000¢SH

-0

000°1

puni usg

TeoSTd - - -

ELUNE

Fn /g egr ngp gy,
W ;,,VHL Fage b ’ @

68L¢952 -0~
121499 -0-
000409 -0-
19828 222402
-0- 09981
099¢611 -0-
250458 -0-
YHBCEELS -0- $
00%¢29 -0-
SIS 9 -0-
-0- S18°29
-0- 000¢S%
69556 -0-
-0- 000¢ 502
-0- 686°1%
21519 $ -0- $
spud 130 punj usgy

- = = 0661 IROSTd ~ - -

202-v
002-v

861~V

8i-v

L91-V

£91-v

66-V
68-VY
68-V

99-v

L5~V

62~V

% obed

aAT}RITEN

314 00 [ - I93eM SuTHUTIg AFeS

3114 00°2 - 33oddng uorjeazsTUTWPY

Surutex], ‘3el ‘pIezZel - pI00) II}SesT(

sITed °39/90ueuajuTey 00°'l - PIeng ITY

il4 05°0
- uotjezruefioay paeng - preng Luay

aoueuljUTEY ©IIY 3SBY

sjuswsoueyuy
I23nduwo) - juswaariay °rdwy OSTIANd

sasuadxy Surjeasadg pue
33e3s "T.PPY 1ld4 00°2 - suTerj 3I0L

uotsuedxy SUTM 3SOM - AT "TOS OTSUDI04

Jo3efrysaaur pnexy ‘dwod *WIoM I1d4 00°!I

203e5T3SIAUT TeIsua9 L4 00° 1

Kaua033y SIYSTY
as3eM L4 00°[ - °‘ATQ SESTAISS TS|

33e3s Axozernfay °sul AL4 00°S T.3IPPY

UOTSIIAUOY 3UTTT-UQ d/d/d

eaay walsAg SUTFTIM jueIIERM TIpOoUYy

JLd TeuoT3}TPPY 05°1
- Sutuuerd JoMOd 3SIMYFION

uoT3dTrIosag uotrsuedxy uwexdoxd

AUYVRAANAS NOISNVIXI AVHDOHd

Y3 1esH

Yyteay

sarezyv AIe3rTITN

sareyyy AIejTITH

sarejyvy AIe3r{TH

sfenybty

uotea}sTuUTUPY

UOTIEI}STUTUPY

asrisnC

astysne

|ot3snec

so13sSne

‘930 S,303TPNY

*230 S,3I03TPNY

‘230 s,I03TPNY

20T 330 S, Iouxaroy

Jo ‘3daq
30 r3deqg
3o *3deg
3o “3dag
Jo tadaq -
30 °3dag
3o -3dag
30 *3ydeqg
3o r3dag
30 -3dsg
3o .¢mmnllllll
¥o *3deg )
aye3s 7
uam«mllllr
aje3g
Aousby
1 ¥ |



Tio‘sh2 -0- 9264292 -0- 6.-9 dL4 05721 -~ S9aTIUNOY

poUNSSY-~UON UT SUBTOTUYDaL T,3PPY sys

881641 02L“H61 €£L2°691 189641 64-9 314 00°61 - TI6X4 “3Ld 00°LT - 06Xd -
$3T3UNOY) PSUNSSY-93e3S UT SUBTOTUYDAL T.3PPY sis
-0- -0- 000¢00S 0004001 LL-9 HIOM 03 UOTITSUEIL sis
L5146 162¢6 L9H° 126 962¢6 9,-4 314 05°5 - SSuY) uerqd TeUOTjeIadp ANUTIUCY sus
000°€26°€ SI£€269 000¢EHbs LSE€219 ETAL: | 314 00°T - wd3sAg judwabeuey STWOUODT s4s
£0L282¢Y 692°5H8 LBEGHLCT Hr1192 SZ-4 L4 00°§ - wx0JaY axeyraM TeISPa4 sas
686HL -0~ 68966 -0- $9-g aoeds 99TJJO [EUOTITPPY JO TeIUSY uotiesuaduo) ,SIINIOM
9H£<29 -0~ 295459 -0~ 65-4 314 05°T - xel [Ioaked uorjesuaduo) , SISNIOM
629001 -0~ vI98lg -0- 65-4 314 00°T - 3usudoraasg Isjnduo) uotrjesuaduo) ,SINIOM
6909522 000561 £H2€281°¢1 -0~ £5-4 314 00°¢ - *foxd 39V wIoysy sIeITM Lrranosg jusudorduzy
000¢€S -0- 000¢€S -0~ 0s-d 314 00°2 -~ s&aaang abey A31andag juauiorduy

SL0°8Ll -0- 0L5¢L51 -0- 6g-49 114 00°%
- UOT3eOTJITIAS) 7 SursusorT rejuswarddng Y3tesH 3o -3deq
95898 -0- 558498 -0~ 9g-4 314 0§°1 - 3seastq dStuoayy YyatesH jJo ‘3dsg
000¢59 $ -0~ $ 000¢99 $ -0- $ 9¢-4 3ySranyzarg Mo y3TesH o ‘3daqg
188°LY -0- Y88 L -0- £5-4 314 05°[ - 3usudorassqg iJels y3teaq 3o ‘3ideg
-0~ -0~ 000¢S8 -0- 92-4 SSTPR}S UOTINTIOd IATsUByaldwo) Yy3reay jo -3daqg
S00¢ 96 -0- L00¢96 -0- 92-4 AL4 00°2 - UOTINTYOd 3urod-uoyN jo TOIFUC) qatesH jo ‘3deg
£85€L0T -0- AMMHMmag.won,v -0- 92-9 3Ld 00°T - %I04 3Iel) SUTIO}TUOY YyiTesH Jo -3deq
Spuj 430 puni usg “Spul Lhw puny usg ~¥ afeq uoT3dT3353Q uoysuedxy weiboid Auaby

- = = 1661 1®2ST4 - - - - = = 0661 T®ISTd -~ - - BAT}eaaEN

00TEH "uwwo) °juoy_
68/Y ®8E # 119THXT




-0- -0- 000051
80601 -0- 20686
220¢59 -o- 6964621
156291 -o- 1£84291
650¢1b 122495 889°s1
18605 65526 155461
sEs sal 502 b6 < 1 1614221
025222 8L0°850¢ 1 096212
-0- 826 <821 -o-
064°150¢1 5824589 -0-
8obe (ST Y55 509 w2L°SL
-o- 000 05T -0-

996661 -0- 596661
626221 -o- 995¢s8
265252 -o- b2 102
962¢.5 562¢.5 50542
028¢ 159 $20¢281 292¢24%
082¢ 1L 022¢82 0LT 1L
L61509%°S 159¢222¢2 $92¢019¢2
12£°089¢2 2LL4186%S 942<900¢€
SPU4 430 puny usy spud 430

~ - - 1661 T®9ST4 - - -

0T gH ‘uwwo) °juoy

wy

HX: B

-0-
926461
L1L9Y
81£¢2£0¢T
£25°220°1
005921

-0-
»L2¢208
000¢00T

-0-

-o-

-o-
£05°2%
Y5T4692
0g8¢82
085¢290¢1

L0H€992¢2

pung usg

- - - 0661 Te25Td - - -

L5-2

91-2

ogi-d
og1-4
aunlmA
bi1-4d
H»11-4
»l1-d
£l1-d
£l1-49
otr-d
901-4
so1-4

co1l-9

66-9
86-d

% abed

sAT3RIIRY

1013uo0) dasg aurres

314 00°2 - UoTierndod YST4 S3enerd

Kanang 3saaxey pue asp aagbuy

J1d 0£°E - }uswafeuey ioorg puedxy

aseaaou] ajey I3pTAOld ey Keq

*Iouy S3ey ISPTACId aIe) 393504 A[Tweq

aseaxoul ajey ISPTAOI4 dae) I93s04 dnolg

asealsuy axe) 329ITQg

11°Q 243 uT wrey

uotjezrueSag 3ioddng asTAIag °dadg

9SeaIDUI IBPTAOIJ

uotjuaAasjuy LrIey

SUtAT] jusapuadspur

SIDHIOM FUISTR

314 00°'S - jusufordwy pajzoddng

314 00°H - $103e5T3SAAUT X3TTTIGRTT T,3PPV

uotsuedxy JaATEM

*SOAS ‘ATIS0 PITYD JO 'TYeAy aoueyuy

asesIsuy 938y ISPTAOCI]

8861 3O 3OV 9feaano) orydoxzseze)

uotrjdrassaq uotsuedxy wexbold

syaed

syIed

syaed

syaed

‘3ITIPITIM “YST4

¢3ITIPITM “YST4

¢3ITTPITM ‘Ystd

BITIPITM “USTd

Sao0TAJag Artueg

$90TAdaG ATtwey

S90TAIaG ATTweq

US

SyS

Sy4s

Sys

Sys



-0- 268241 -0- £65¢452 L1-a 314 00°'S - welfoId UOTSTAIIING SATSUIIUT SUOT3NFTISUT

-0- 595902 -0- 052201 b1-a FUIDI3d 2 ¢SIIPUIJ Y3FTesH TeRusy L3TUnuwo) mcouasaﬂamcu/ﬂ/
12908 -0~ £09¢18 -0- »1-a iLd 00°[ - jueas Suruuerd Y3TesH Tejusy SUOT3IN3TISUL
000522 -0- 000¢G522 -0~ »1-a jueIg }D0Tg SSITIUOH SUOTINITISUT
019¢61LS -0- 16861 -0~ ti-a SaTjuno) o3 3uely ¥oold ‘pPad T.IPPY SUOT3IN3T3SUY

-0- €52¢681 -0- 99201 s-a s3oeajuo) Hnag IdH SUOT3N3TFSUY
000°€6H -0- 000°%6Y -0~ 65£1-2 uexfold saInsOTO9I04 22I9UWO)

-0- 005°¢1S -0- 260498 801-2 aseyosand jusudrnby uu:»ﬁsuwuugllr

/I
29£¢99 924291 55891 62091 16-3 314 00%2 - [6X4 ¢Ild 00°S - 06Xd
S3YSTY I9jeM 93eTFOSIN 03} AFTTTQY UOTSSTWWOD) SIDINOSIY TeanjeN
198428 Y59.8 L6848 8684L8 LL-2 314 00°S - °Soad uorzoadsul jesy sjezs AI0ISIATTN
00000t -0- 000°00T -0- 65~2 FUDWOSINQUTIY 3IT{ Texapady spue] aje3s
£156°L%1 -0~ 6294651 -0~ 65-2 uorsuedxy wexfoxd ISL spue] a3ejg
090¢€62 -0- €90¢892 -0- T 652 uotsuedxy Teaowsy ysnag _spue] aje3s

-0~ 12599 -0~ 129499 65-2 114 00T “T6Xd )

Ald 05°0 ‘06 Xdi - weafoad 81Ty do-o0) spue] aje3s
09€°SL -0- 10£°901 -0- 65-2 ALd 18°2 - uoT3ONp3Yy paezey spue] 3je3g

-0- 965¢0% -0- £50¢1S 25-2 314 00°1 - ‘dx3 weaboad 3}stHorosy spue a3e3s

. g
{
8HZ<6HI -0- §06¢€02 -0~ 89-2 J1d 00'b - welboad IUTY pauopueqy spue ovuwmv.

-0~ -0- 000005 -0~ L8-2 we( Y9213 AxI3Y) syIed “aJTIPTIM ‘YsTd
spud 430 pun4 u39 spud 430 pung usg & obeq uot3draosag uotrsuedxy weaboad Xsuaby
- - - 1661 1e3ST4 ~ ~ = - - - 0661 Te2ST4 - - - sAT}RlIIRN

— 00T 8H "uwo) -juo)
58/t °9L 4




-0- 1£5°509
-0- 005°.2§
-0- -0-
-0- 808¢.8%
-0- 09b¢291
999¢1s8 ~0-
-0- 1206
950466 ~-0-
-0- 906¢5£0T
-0~ 000¢ 006
-0- 000¢000¢9
000¢09 ~0-
000001 -0~
ULELYT -0~
-0- LY%€901
-0- H8L611
-0- 29594901
-0- -0-
Spud 430 pung4 uag

- - - 1661 Te5STd - - -

001 g4 ruwoy * Uo7
- 4 Ty Xm

-0~

8£2098

-0

12696

-0~

00009

0004001

2504191

-0~

-0-

299¢1L

SPuUd 430
- - - 0661

-0- a3ey 3jJoddng paseszouy
005°¢.% gH-d N JO N 3 UOTIE}TPIIDOY Tooyds meT]
0004962 £H-d Jl3 2 NSH ‘UN 3e doedg maN
209 .8¢ 92-4 3}Ioddng 3o1a3STQ TOOYSS 323XTPUT
6994251 €2-4 9SeaXDUT J0}de4 350
~0- Si-d d14 00°L2 - BUTSSI001d UROT JUIPNIS
£22°06 -4 Apn3g dIoM jabSpng pastasy
-0~ 2-4 jueag A3runidoddg *onpzg °ddng
S06°€S 21-3 uotTjednp3l oTSeEY ITNPY
000¢006 21-3 uorjeshpy TRUOTFERIO0A
000¢000¢9 L1~-3 uotjesnpj [erdadg
~0- £1-3 dLd4 00°I ~ 32V SSOTSuWOH KSUuTHOY
-0- £1-3 114 05°T - I 283deyy
-0- £1-3 T2AR2] TRUOTITPPY
6204901 £5~0 dld4 09°9 - JFJe3s 3Ie) 393aYq ‘1.PPY
S08¢6T1 oY%-a SOPTY 9Ta3eTyYdAsd TeuoTHTPPY ILd 00°L
13- 188141 L2-a i1d 00°H - weifoxd jusujeal] Iapusiiy Xa§
-0~ L1-a 314 00°I - TTOUNO) AIOSTAPY

SUOT3}O9I30) pue IDTISHC TLUTWTI)

pung uag & abegd uoT3draosaq uotrsuedxy weaboxd
TeoSY4 - - - BATIRITEN

assad: OigHC

S3TFISIBSATU(N

SBT3 TSIBATUR

SOTITSIAIATUN

SI233uU9) YOI L-OA

safar1on A3FTUnUWO)

‘onp3 IaYSTH JO ‘wwo)

‘onp3 IaYySIH 3JO *wwol)

*onpg I9YSTH 3O *wWwo)

"qTIISTQ TO0YSS -

"qYAFSTIJ TOoOYOs -

‘qTI}ISTQ [OOYSs -

uOT3IONIISUT STIqNd JO

UOT3ONIISUT ITIqRd JO

UOT3ONIFSUT OTTIqRd JO

Ido
H&Olll/
Ido
230
230

230

*SOAS ueWnl juowjsel]

paby ay3 Io3F 1ajualy.

N

SUOTINITISUT

SuOTINITISUI

Xouaby



X
“Conf. Comm. HB10Q

Table 2

Governor's Office Agency Summary
Fiscal 1988 Actual vs. Fiscal 1990 Budgeted - Adjusted for Special Projects

Senate Action

FY88-90
FY1988 FY1990 Percent
Budget Item Adjusted Adjusted Change
FTE 57.54 60.20 2.66
Personal Services $1,775,270 $2,043,220 15.1
Operating Expenses 625,617 751,714 20.2
Equipment 52,177 38,513 (26.2)
Non-Operating -0- 237,432 0.0
Total Expenses $2.453.064 $3.010.879 [25:2.
Funding
General Fund $2,018,816 $2,577,361 27.7
State Special 84,580 50,604 (40.2)
Federal Revenue 349,668 442,914 (26.7)
Total Funding $2.453,064 $3,070,879 .28:2.
Table 4

Executive Office Program Summary
Fiscal 1988 Actual vs. Fiscal 1990 Budgeted - Adjusted for Special Projects

Senate Action

FY88-90

FY1988 FY1990 Percent

Budget Item Adjusted Adjusted Change
FTE 22.70 21.50 (1.20)
Personal Services $656,448 $ 751,784 . 14.5
Operating Expenses 261,909 293,383 12.0
Equipment 11,256 5,902 47.6
Total Expenses $929,613 $1,051,069 RERE

Funding

General Fund $845,033 $ 980,465 16.0
State Special 84,580 50,604 (40.2)
Federal Revenue -0- 20,000 0.0

Total Funding $929.613 $1,051,069 13,1,




b S o
SRR g

AT
_EXHIBIT

39a
HB 100 4/18/89

Amendments to House Bill 100
Reference Bill
For the Conference Committee

Bp_l .

A-1. This amendment provides funding for operating expenses in
the Governor's Office and the Department of Revenue that was
formerly covered under statutory appropriations.

l. Page A-6, line 8.
Strike: "50,604"
Insert: "120,604
70,000 FY 1991 State Special Revenue"

2. Page A-18, line 10.
Strike: "151,291 150,964"
Insert: "160,476 160,137"



35 Ay .
[ 1T §-73 1 608°%6L | 8lgLL I §52'648 I St6*s89 110669 vioL
I o 1 o -1 0 i 0 I octsres2) (32162} SONIAVS ADNYIVA
| 984°1S¢L I 608*%6¢ | 8lse2L I §52*648 I 990999 s8¢ S3AS S¥3d SS0u9
I 086°82 LI & A0 $ i 09f'0% f 00§ %% I 0094L2 050° 1¢ AONVANSNI
1 2»0t i L92'1 14921 i AR 12921 $60° 1 9ONGT
I 82%°96 | 985'001 i 11916 i ose*olt I vl9+28 82628 Si143N38
I 088t I o0s8‘t | os8‘t t o | 088t 6£9°1 IHILYIA0
1 6L9*529 I 998689 i o0s£2:209 I 00s*2sL i Sl*0SS 858119 S3TAvIVS
| 0§ 12 i 0g°22 I os*tz | 00°S2 § 00°61 6012 3.4

TVi0L 331440 23x3
614991 0§°8 999141 0s°8 0i0*981 00°6 Z19+002 0001 PEL'$91 00°8 28esst 19°¢ 44v.lS “SSvId viol
I 91982 00t 21 91982 go°t 31 9slssz 08°1 3t 91982 00°1 e} ANWQVA 10002 | 919°82 00"t 3 10004 958*82 00°1 3 S991¥8 1000Z
| 0692 00°1 31 06y 00°1 31 os6%2s 96°1 3 | 06ve23S 00°1 o} AVYANW ST08% | 06928 g0°t 3 ST00Y o0%l¢2s 00°1 3 AvdENW ST00Y
[ ] 0s°0 R B ¥ 3 ] 0s°90 1 0 00°8 23| O 00°0 9 WIIN3NI L/d v¥00L | 0 00°0 3 %%001 ¢ 00'0 3 3NON 22001
i o 00°0 3l o 00°0 21 0 00°0 3 1 2%5*»1 001 3 SJAS IN3D £%00T | O 00°0 J gv00t o0 90°0 o} 3ANON £%001
| srr*st 00°t 31 futst 00°1 21 sglrst 60°t 31 gtr*st Q0°1 3 SOAS IN3D 2%00T | O 06°0 J Zvo0l ¢ 000 ] 3NON 2%001
I s22°s2 00°1 3! sz2‘se 00°t | sze‘se 08°T 3 | seZe'se 00°1 2 LSCOVWEY 19001 | 0 00°0 J 100l 0 00°90 3 voa NI (%001
1 | ] | I s28'8 0s°0 J 0%001 2é8°8 0s°0 3 N3AQH 0%001
1 o 00°0 21 0o 00°0 31 0 06°'0 214 ¢ 00°0 3 03y LON 0%00T |
I o 00°0 A4 0 00°0 A1 18512 00°tT 3 | 1ISsset2 00°t e} ANVOVA 12001 | TS8°T2 00°¢ 3 1200l %612 00°1 3 LL3NON T200T
i | | | ILeteot 0§°0 J ¢zooi
I tes¢12 00°1 21 tss't2 00°1 31 tsgte 00°T O | T1sset12 00" e} SS3IH ST80T | 1s8°12 00°t J stoot
| 098*11 00"t 31 0v8‘1t 0o°t 21 ove*lt 00°T 3 1 40%8‘ll 00°1 J TIWWH 1001 | 0%8°1t 00°t J »tool  1séctl 00°1 3 TwH »1001
[ i i I 10 000 J Zloot  1s9°¢ 0s°0 e} LNVIVA 21001
I 29s*9t go°t 31 29§91 00° 1 31 2rsol 00°T 3 | 2980l 00°t e} J HLIWS 11001 | 2v§‘vt 00’1 3 11001 926° %1 00°1 3 J HLIWS Tloot
1 2vs'9l 00°1 31 2usut 00°1 I 1 2vs'nl 00°T 2 | 295‘¥L Q0° 1 e} d HiIWS 80001 | 2Z95°'»t 00°1 J 8000l 691'8! 0ot 3 d HiIWS 80001%
i o 00°'0 31 0 00°0 31 @ 00°0 21 0 00°0 2 034 LON fo00l | o 00°0 J £0001 v0s'01 i9°0 pol 3Z1y¥vH $000T
| | | | I $ddVLS 314ISSYID
09488 00°sT 02L4L8” 00°%1 09191y 0s°2t 888*15S 00°51 186988 00°11 £19'852 sg°st 44V1S ldW3X3 Vi0L
1 (ogo‘ol) | { I | SNOILINGIY A¥YIVS TIVHIA0
I g8y‘es 00°t 3| s8y'es g0t 3| s8y‘es 00°t 3 | s§8y‘2s ao°1 3 H NOSNHOr 10101 | §8%*2g 09°1 3 totol ssic2t 00°t 3 H NOSNHOr 10101
t 000°02 go°1 3| 000°% gc°t 3| s28's 6s°0 3 | 000°‘02 60°1 3 ¥31837 okooT |
| I 1 t I 0 00°0 3 0001 S50°6 £5°0 3 T3yNIL 05007
| 000°*%»2 00°t 3| »esc02 00°1 31 vs£c02 00°'T 3 | 000°% 001 3 NVALTINS 02001 | 91201 0§°0 3 NOSYOHL 02001
| oo0¢‘o0sf 00"t 3| e6zyvse 00°1 31 e2vy'se g0t 3 | oco00°0S 00°1 3 HYNNYH 81001 | 62%*$2 g0°t 3 81007 09%*61 00t 3 Wos!g 8toot
| o00‘lg 00° 1 3 | ooo‘cs 00°1 31 849°'9% 00°T 3 1 000°4S 0o°1 3 SdITIHd L1001 | 649°'9S 00°1 3 L1001 (%2'ts 081 3 3ALL3HI1d4 L1001
I 000°ly 0ot 3 | 000l 00°1 31 gats‘ez 00°T 3 | o000°lY 00°1 3 S34 LVN 91001 | S1S5'62 00t 3 9toot £9L*62 go°t 3 ¥v3Iya 9100t
110 8s 00"t 3 $$3aH sloot
[ ] 00°0 at o 000 31 Lty 00°t 3 | L4ty 00°1 3 T31K03d S$100T | LL2°1Y 0"t 3 s1000 8é0°2Y 00°1 E NA1HI39 st00t
i ver'es 00°1 3| ooo‘'ty 00°1 il o0 00°0 3 | i8S a0° 1 3 ¥H3q 2100t
| 0o0o0‘ss 00°1 3| o0Qo0‘ss 00°t 31 s62‘s6s 60°T1 3 | 0o00*8s 00°1 3 X¥vH 6000T | S62°6% 00°1 3 60001 (65°6% 00°t 3 N3QAVH 60001
| 000°'82 00t "3t ooco'sz [ R 31 0992k 06°t 3 1 000'82 6ot 3 JY3dNdOrg 20001 | 0S9¢2i 00°t 3 Z0001 222°12 00°t 3 YINIVM 2000,
| o600°2%» 00°1 31 o0o0‘2y 00"t 3| surees 00"t 3 1 000‘2Y 00°1 3 SOLyvE 90001 | Str‘2g 00°1 3 90001 gly‘sSs 00°1 3 HL¥ON 90001
| 000*%2 00°1 3| 000°s 00°1 3| 9808t 00°1 3 | 000°%2 [ A 3 39vkvd 0001 | %80*8I 0g°t 3 50001 (l18°%s 00°1 3 ¥3HOI3HIS S0001
| 6%9*%1 00°0 3| 000‘ssg 00°t 3 9 00°0 3 | 000‘9% 90"t a SJIAS NVWNH »000T | O 00°0 3 %0001 f02°2L 0s°0 3 SvdsS 20001
| 000°'6Y 00"t 31 0006y 001 3| 00s'0s 00°T 3 | 000°6Y 00°1 3 T3%v3A 20001 | 00S°0S 00° Y 3 Zo000l 688°0S 00"t 3 V3HOJ 20001
t 2sv*0s 00°1 3 zsvos 00"t 3| Zs>°0S 00°Y 3 | 257405 00°t 3 SN3IHJ3LS 10001 | 2S7‘0S 001 3 (o001 1%8°0CS 00°t 3 NIANIMHIS (000t
1d44vLS LdWIX3
| AdvIvS 314 | AdvIVS 314 I A¥VIVS 34 I A¥vIVS g LNIGWAINT WON | A¥VIVS 314 WAN A¥VIVS 34 LINIEWAINT WON
~anNg 0§ Ad ang 06 Ad and 06 Ad —m—==03Y 06 Ad-——=- SN3Hd31S S0d ~=~034 06Ad—— $0d =--——(Nd 88 AJd———  NIGNINHIS S04
NOILJY 3LVYN3S NOILJVY JdS NOILJV 3iWlEns 1$3n034 TYNIDINO0
NN NN NN NN NN A NN SNIHIILS NN NN NN NN NN wumnunnnnnnn NIONIMHOSHEunumenunn
68-4dv-61




— : i A:
Conf. Comm. HB100

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HB100
Amending Reference Bill Copy As Amended
For The Free Conference Committee

1. Page A-18, line 17.

Strike: "7,535,127 7,635,127 7,535,631 7,635,631"
Insert: "7,628,127 7,628,127 7,628,631 7,628,631"
This amendment provides $93,000 necessary for funding the operating costs

associated the implementation of HB703. The following is a list of the costs
involved in each year of the biennium:

1. Postage - Additional Assessment Notification $72,000
2.  Modifications to County Computer Systems $19,000
3. Preparation and Printing of Annual Report $ 2,000

Total $93,000



RS < /0 O =

Conf. Comm. HB 100 — 0Qeu£r€

o ALY
: ferg
Amendments to House Bill No.100 B*
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 19, 1989

1. Page B-3, line 26.
Strike: "189,859 190,322"
Insert: "143,318 143,647"

This amendment reduces staffing for the Health Planning and
Resource Development Bureau in the Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences from 4.75 FTE to 3.25 FTE.

1 hb0100g7.ari




1. Page
Strike:
Insert:

2. Page
Strike:
Insert:

3. Page
Strike:
Insert:

4. Page
Strike:
Insert:

5. Page
Strike:
Insert:

6. Page
Strike:
Insert:

7. Page
Strike:
Insert:

HTR [l /] »

“Conf. Comm. HB100

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Third Reading Copy

For the Free Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 10, 1989

F-2, line 16.

"65,100 68,400"
"65,100 (general fund) 68,400 (general fund)"
F-2, line 18.

1,405,500 258,900
"1,664,400 (general fund)

1,316,067 341,600"
1,657,667 (general fund)"

F-7, line 11.

"832,901 191,898 850,637 174,162"
"857,314 167,485 882,297 142,702"
F_Bl 1ine 6.

"185,200 24,482 179,451 30,231"
"207,451 2,231 208,091 1,591"
F-8, line 19,

"1,140,954 75,189 1,127,751 88,392"
"1,167,372 48,771 1,161,826 54,317"
F-9, line 14.

"191,385 213,537 198,035 206,887"
"224,252 180,670 240,523 164,399"
"756,470 756,470"

"35,051 (general fund)

721,419 (current unrestricted)
45,337 (general fund)

711,133 (current unrestricted)"

1 hb010098.ape

=t

P « <)



Conf. Comm. HB 100

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page D-8, line 10.
Strike: " 55,081 428,850 55,123 427,904"
Insert: " 43,854 440,077 43,861 439,166"

This amendment reduces general fund and increases proprietary
funding for the Historical Society Publications Program by
$11,227 in fiscal 1990 and $11,262 in fiscal 1991 as per the
Governor's potential House Bill 100 cuts.

7o

1 hb0100ed.ari




_EXHIBIT # 43 4/89 (f"“”
Conf. Comm. HB100O

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA
April 12, 1989

l. Page E-3, line 24.
Strike: " 53,905 146,095 103,905 146,095"
Insert: "200,000 -0- 250,000 -0- "

This amendment funds adult basic education entirely from
general fund to allow for the elimination of the education trust
interest.

ADOPT

REJECT 801001CW.LFA



EXHIBIT # 44 4/89
Conf. Comm. HB 100

Conference Committee Instruction

House Bill 100

Insert as last clerical instruction in the report:

Adjust internal references in accordance with the above
amendments.



%F;ég'éahf.'éomm.
~ HB 100 4/89

Amendment to HB100
Reference Copy
Conference Committee
April 17, 1989
Educatiof —

1. Offset tuition surcharges for architecture and interior design
programs at MSU, and the pharmacy, law, and physical therapy
programs at U of M, and transition funds to U of M, NMC, and WMC;
reduces general fund $969,850 in FY90 and $494,850 in FY91.

Page F-13, following line 3.
Strike lines 4 and 5 in their entirety.

Page F-14, following line 10.
Strike: 18,755,351
Insert: 18,555,351"

Page F-14, following line 11.
Strike lines 12 and 13 in their entirety.

Page F-16, following line 24.

Strike: 4,189,888

Insert: 3,989,888"

Page F-18, following line 5.

Strike: 12,237,893

Insert: 2,162,833"

2. Montana School for the Deaf and Blind (MSDB) additional funds for

teacher holiday and sick leave benefits; reduce $130,714 in FY90
and $134,275 in FY91.

Page E-1, following line 23.

Strike:  '730,209 733,628

Insert: 711,326 714,196"

Page E-2, following line 5.

Strike: '"1,154,870 1,157,934

Insert: 1,043,039 1,043,091"

3. Bureau of Mines Poplar River monitoring project; reduce general

fund $18,000.

Page F-11, following line 8.
Strike lines 9 and 10 in their entirety.



Free Conf. Comm.

Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services " HB 100 4/83

4, Cobb bus ticket program; reduction of $100,000 general fund and
$500,000 federal funds in FY90.

Page B-7, line 16.

Strike: 458,311 13,572,621

Insert;,ﬁea_358,311 13,072,621"

5. Provider rate increase (3%Z) for nursing homes; reduction of
$1,327,781 general fund and $3,289,575 federal funds over the
biennium.

Page B-9, line 13.
Strike: ~ "15,083,821 37,236,059 15,477,057 38,412,419
Insert: 14,644,486 36,151,514 14,588,611 36,050,030"

6. Nurse aide salary increases; reduce generai& fund $343,357 and
federal funds $850,682 over the biennium.

1N
-

Page B-9, following line 19.
Strike lines 20 and 21 in their entirety.

7. Waiver expansion to Butte and Lewistown and remove FTE for
administration; reduction of $456,711 general fund and $919,620
federal funds over the biennium.

a. Remove FTE to administer expansion.

Page B-8, line 22.
Strike: 1,141,621 2,097,927 1,121,283 2,046,235
Insert: 1,128,854 2,085,159 1,108,517 2,033,467"

b. Remove waiver expansion.

Page B-9, line 6.
Strike: "834,667 1,963,699 808,103 2,005,663
Insert: 695,141 1,546,832 706,170 1,752,643"

Page B-9, line 8.
Strike: "640,783 1,505,809 619,971 1,538,721
Insert: 531,155 1,311,211 539,880 1,339,919"



R

"~ HB 100 4/89
8. Direct care staff salary increases; reduce general fu
$2,075,605 and federal funds $440,280 over the biennium.

Page B-11, line 11.
Strike: "7,751,258 13,282,585 8,728,773 14,377,016
Insert: 6,723,731 13,064,625 7,680,695 14,154,696"

9. Spagialized Support Services Organization for developmentally
disabled (DD); reduce general fund $648,437 and federal funds
$1,051,790 in FY91.

a. Reduce staff costs for SSSO.

Page B-11, line 8,
Strike: - - 336,545 967,303
Insert: 294,688 925, 446"

b. Reduce benefits costs.

Page B-11, line 10.
Strike: "g,728,773 14,377,016
Insert: 8,122,193 13,367,083"

10. Respite care; reduce general fund $96,418 over the biennium.

Page B-11, 1line 11.
Strike: "7,751,258 13,282,585 8,728,773 14,377,016
Insert: 7,703,049 13,282,585 8,680,564 14,377,016"

11. Farm in the Dell: reduce general fund $255,328 over the
biennium.

Page B-11, line 11.
Strike: "7,751,258 13,282,585 8,728,773 14,377,016
Insert: 7,624,858 13,282,585 8,599,845 14,377,016"

12. Delete 27 provider rate increases for medical assistance.

a. Provider rate increase (27) state medical; reduce
general fund by $271,800 over the biennium.

Page B-8, line 25.
Strike: "4,590,000 4,681,800
Insert: 4,500,000 4,500, 000"

b. Provider rate increase (27) for waiver; reduce general
fund by $72,431 and federal funds by $179,446 over the

biennium.

Free ébﬁf.wCo;5?%“ﬂ



EFrce Cont.. Comm.

THB 100

Page B-9, line 6. 4/89
Strike: 834,667 1,963,699 808,103 2,005,663

Insert: 821,202 1,930,459 781,007 1,938,414"

Page B-9, line 8.

Strike: 640,783 1,505,809 619,971 1,538,721

Insert: 630,203 1,479,691 598,681 1,485,882"

c. Provider rate increase (27) primary care; reduction of

$1,592,988 general fund and $3,946,890 federal funds
over the biennium.

Page B-9, line 15.
Strike: 19,024,522 6,907,000 64,014,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 68,182,051
Insert: 18,517,217 6,907,000 62,762,540 19,356,097 7,030,000 65,487,499"

d. Provider rate increase (27) for Catastrophic Coverage
Act; reduce general fund $12,159 and federal funds
$30,130 over the biennium.

Page B-9, line 17.

Strike: 2,259,820 3,015,171 3,990,518 7,652,026
Insert: 2,256,407 3,006,746 3,981,772 7,630,321"
13. Provider rate increase (27) vocational rehabilitation; reduce

general fund $41,474, state special funds $20,212 and federal
funds $243,032 over the biennium.

Page B-10, line 13.
Strike: ""'768,846 372,708 4,595,106 818,261 333,904 4,741,342
Insert: 755,660 365,400 4,515,148 789,973 321,000 4,578,268"

14, Provider rate increase (27) visual services: reduce general fund
$3,218 and federal funds $22,240 over the biennium.

Page B-10, line 23. ‘
Strike: 154,821 477,897 155,895 485,309
Insert: 153,749 470,483 153,749 470,483"

15. DD provider rate increase (2%); reduced general fund $906,818 and
federal funds $227,172 over the biennium.

Page B-11, line 11.
Strike: "7,751,258 13,282,585 8,728,773 14,377,016
Insert: 7,448,984 13,206,861 8,124,229 14,225,568"



) _ ,;é¥3$my;vh;,ﬂwﬁ*u -
. Department of Family Services ' ~HB ?0002;é9C0mm.

16. Provider rate increases; reduce general fund $3,192,285 and
$411,791 federal funds over the biennium.

Page B-16, line 20.

Strike: "6,582,657 7,697,077
Insert: 5,485,197 5,602,252"
B n
Page B-16, line 21.
Strike: "1,139,650 2,580,266 1,139,650 2,520,639
Insert: 1,139,650 2,424,050 1,139,650 2,265,064"

17, State supplement for SSSO and Farm in the Dell in SRS budget;
reduce general fund $57,152 over the biennium.

Page B-16, line 18. 7
Strike: "2,496,001 131,434 4,710,246 2,573,950 96,420 4,737,617
Insert: 2,486,977 131,434 4,710,246 2,525,822 96,420 4,737,617"

18. Reduce institutional teacher benefits; $77,112 general fund over
the biennium.

a. Mountain View School

Page B-17, line 7.
Strike: "1,816,585 3,213 86,486 1,836,230 3,213 86,501
Insert: 1,803,229 3,213 86,486 1,822,874 3,213 86,501"

b. Pine Hills School

Page B-17, line 9.
Strike: 2,988,939 3,005,148
Insert: 2,963,739 2,979,948"

Department of Health and Environmental Sciences

19. Reduce family planning services; reduce general fund $100,000 over
the biennium.

Page B-2, line 18.
Strike: ""50,000 13,900,887 50,000 14,731,672
Insert: 13,900,887 14,731,672"



!r‘ee Eonl. !omm'

, “HB 100 4/89
Historical Society

20. Switch funding for two positions moved from state special magazine
fees to general fund; reduce general fund $22,490 over the

biennium.

Page D-8, line 10.

Strike: 55,081 428,850 55,123 427,904"
Insert: 43,854 440,077 43,860 439,167"

Department of Institutions

21. Remove 27 increase for pre-release centers; reduce general fund
$72,465 over the biennium.

Page D-1, line 21.
Strike: 4,165,920 4,090,001
Insert: 4,141,925 4,041,531"

22. Delete 5.00 FTE probation officers; reduce general fund $351,852
over the biennium.

Page D-1, line 21.
Strike: "4,165,920 4,090,001
Insert: 3,965,638 3,938,431"

23. Remove prison food service supervisor; reduce general fund $46,208
over the biennium.

Page D-2, line 7. :
Strike: "13,160,642 52,008 100,722 13,320,011 51,994 100,777
Insert: 13,137,535 52,008 100,722 13,296,910 51,994 100,777"



“HB 100 4/89

Amendments to House Bill No.l1l00
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page B-2, line 7.
Strike: "211,230 2,189,357 203,868 2,243,552"
Insert: "193,478 2,084,357 191,366 2,138,552"

This amendment removes the 2.50 FTE and related funding for
the Infectious Waste Program that would have been created by
House Bill 676.

2 1 hb0100g3.ari



“HB 100 4/89
Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page B-15, line 25.
Strike: "1,425,639 491,949 1,413,169 493,413"
Insert: "1,412,780 504,808 1,407,840 498,742"

2. Page B-16, line 14.
Strike: "6,633,398"
Insert: "6,588,060"

3. Page B-16, line 15.
Strike: "1,997,702"
Insert: "2,043,040"

4, Page B-16, line 16.

Strike: "6,595,499 2,088,357"

Insert: "6,550,289 2,133,567"

5. Page B-2, line 20.

Strike: "233,525 (Gen. Fund 1990) 233,070 (Gen. Fund 1991)"
Insert: "291,594 (Gen. Fund 1990) 283,737 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

6. Page B-3, line 11l.

Following: line 12

Insert: "Item 8 includes $58,069 of general fund in fiscal 1990
and $50,667 of general fund in fiscal 1991 for
implementation of the Montana initiative for the Abatement
of Mortality in Infants in House Bill 773. 1In addition, the
department shall reallocate funds from existing
appropriations in House Bill 100 equal to $46,541 in fiscal
1990 and $46,675 in fiscal 1991 to provide up to $104,610 in
fiscal 1990 and up to $97,342 in fiscal 1991 for total
funding of the Montana Initiative for the Abatement of
Mortality in Infants project."”

This reallocates $58,069 and $50,667 general fund from the
Department of Family Services to the Department of Health and
Environmental Sciences for the Montana Initiative for the
Abatement of Mortality in Infants (MIAMI) project. The
Department of Health and Environmental Sciences will provide any
additional needed funds for this project from current
appropriations.

3 1 hb0100c2.ari

B




Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA .
April 18, 1989

l. Page B-5, line 6.
Strike: "1,856,903 1,857,990"
Insert: "1,870,247 1,884,678"

HB 100 4/89

This amendment funds the expenses associated with the
increased responsibilities for enforcement and monitoring of

minimum wage claims created by House Bill 28.

hb0100g6.ape




rée Coh?fhggme%
HB 100 4/89

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

All funds appropriated to the Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services for development and implementation of The
Economic Assistance Management System (TEAMS) is allocated to
operating expenses. The narrative to House Bill 100 will reflect
this change which reduces personal services by 1.00 FTE and
reallocates those funds to operating expenses.

5 x hb0100£9.ari




Free -

HB 100 4/89
Amendments to Houe Bill No.100
Reference Bill
Requested by Rep. Thoft
For the Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA
April 14, 1989 - 4
oy
1. Page B-7, line 6. -
Strike: "4,665,200 5,024,600"
Insert: "4,380,427 3,923,959"

294,7727 {1 loe, 691/

é; X hb0100b7.ape



ratq

& e g o
Free Conf. Comm
HB 100 4/89

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page B-7, line 16.
Strike: "458,311 13,572,621"
Insert: "358,311 13,072,621"

This amendment would eliminate funding for the Transition to
Work (TTW) Program. General fund is reduced by $100,000 in
fiscal 1990 and federal funds are reduced $500,000 in fiscal
1990.

77 e o hb0l00e8.ari



F}eé,béhfaxcvmg..,wm

HB 100 4/89
Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

1. Page B-9, line 6.

Strike: "834,667 (Gen. Fund 1990) 1,963,699 (Fed. Fund 1990)
808,103 (Gen. Fund 1991) 2,005,663 (Fed. Fund 1991)"

Insert: "764,904 (Gen. Fund 1990) 1,839,866 (Fed. Fund 1990)
757,137 (Gen. Fund 1991) 1,879,153 (Fed. Fund 1991)"

2. Page B-9, line 8.

Strike: "640,783 (Gen. Fund 1990) 1,505,809 (Fed. Fund 1990)
619,971 (Gen. Fund 1991) 1,538,721 (Fed. Fund 1991)"

Insert: "585,969 (Gen. Fund 1990) 1,408,511 (Fed. Fund 1990)
579,925 (Gen. Fund 1991) 1,439,321 (Fed. Fund 1991)"

This amendment eliminates funds for the expansion of the
Medicaid Home and Community Based Services Waiver in Lewistown
and the surrounding area. General fund is reduced by $124,577 in
fiscal 1990 and federal funds are reduced by $221,131 in fiscal
1990. In fiscal 1991, general fund is reduced by $91,012 and
federal funds are reduced by $225,910.

X X hb0100f2.ari



Bt 2

v e,

! Strike: "19,024,522 6,907,000 644,014,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 68,188,é

Free Conf. Comm
HB 100 4,89

Amendment to HB100O
"Reference Copy

Conference Committee

April 24, 1989

1. Page B-9, lime 15.

Insert: 19,024,522 4,907,000 65,514,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 69,685,031

This amendment increases federal authority for SRS to fund medicai
placements in Yellowstone Treatment Center as authorized by HB304. T
general fund match will be transferred from the Department of Famil
Services to SRS as foster care children are determined eligible fd
medicaid. The amendment adds $1,500,000 federal funds each year of tHi
biennium, HB304 is on third reading in the Senate after passing second

reading.




7 /.7,

P—
—

Free Conf. Comm.
HB 100 4/89
Amendment to HB10O

Reference Copy
Conference Committee

April 24, 1989

1. Page B-9, line 15.
Strike: "19,024,522 6,907,000 64,014,787 20,441,780 7,030,000 48,182,051
Insert: 19,082,182 6,907,000 64,157,127 20,499,220 7,030,000 68,324,611°

This amendment adds authority for HB453 which adds professional counseling
as a new medicaild service. The amendment adds $57,640 general fund 1in FY90
and $57,440 in FYQ91. Federal funds increase $142,340 in FY90 and $142,540
in FY?1. HB453 has been returned to the Houcse where Senate amendments were
rejected.



T s
Free Conf. Comm.
HB 100 4/89

Amendment to HB10O
Reference Copy

Conference Committee

April 24, 1989

1. Page B-9, following line 19.
Strike lines 20 and 21 in their entirety.

2. Page B-13, following line 17.
Strike lines 18 through 21! in their entirety.

This amendment deletes wage increases for nurses aides in nursing homgs
The amendment reduces general fund expenditures by $112,497 in FYQ0 ¢
$230,860 in FY?1 and federal funds by %$277,712 in FY?0 and $572,970 in FY

|




Amendments to House Bill No.1l00
Reference Bill

For the Conference Committee

1. Page B-9, 1line 21.

Strike: "112,497
230,860
Insert: " 95,582
137,047

(Gen.
(Gen.
(Gen.
(Gen.

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

Fund 1990)
Fund 1991)
Fund 1990)
Fund 1991)

277,712
572,970
235,957
340,136

(Fed.
(Fed.
(Fed.
(Fed.

Free Conf. Comm. —
HB 100 4/89

Fund 1990)
Fund 1991)"
Fund 1990)
Fund 1991)"

This amendment reduces the appropriation for nurse aid
salaries to an amount equal to the medicaid savings generated
through the reduction in nursing home medicaid bed days. General
fund is reduced $16,915 in fiscal 1990 and $93,813 in fiscal

1991.

1%

hb0100fl.ari



1. Page
Strike:
Insert:

2. Page
Strike:
Insert:

3. Page
Strike:
Insert:

s

S s,

Free Conf. Comm.
HB 100 4/89

Amendments to House Bill No.100
Reference Bill

B-11, 1line
"7,751,258
"7,624,858

B-11, line
"g8,728,773
"8,599,845

B-16, line
"2,496,001
"2,486,977

For the Conference Committee

11.
(Gen.
(Gen.

12,
(Gen.
(Gen.

18.
(Gen.
(Gen.

Prepared by LFA
April 17, 1989

Fund
Fund

Fund
Fund

Fund
Fund

1990)"
1990)"

1991)"
1991)"

1990)
1960)

2,573,950 (Gen. Fund 1991)"
2,564,926 (Gen. Fund 1991)"

This amendment would eliminate funding for the Farm in the
Dell program for developmentally disabled persons. General fund
is reduced by $135,424 in fiscal 1990 and $137,952 in fiscal

1991.

hb0100£3.ari



o

= e

Free Conf Lo
Amendments to House Bill No.100 HB 10802%9‘30"""- -
Reference Bill
For the Conference Committee
Prepared by LFA
april 17, 1989
1. Page B-13, line 14.
Strike: "1bii"
2. Page B-13, following line 15.
Insert: "No funds may be transferred from item lbii to any other
portion of the SRS budget."

This amendment restricts tranfer of funds from the general
assistance program to any other portion of the SRS budget.

14

X hb0100d2.ape




jve m'\g‘h: e

— Free Conf. Comm

HB 100 4

Amendments to House Bill No. 100
Reference Copy

For the Free Conference Committee on EB 100

Prepared by Tom Gomez
April 14, 1989

1. Page B-14, lines 6 through 8.
Strike: lines 6 through 8 in their entirety

Rationale: This amendment is needed to eliminate conflicting
language between HB 100 and HB 452. The language in HB 100,
which will not be part of the law, prohibits the Department of
Social and Rehabilitation Services from reducing the amount,
scope, or duration of Medicaid benefits during the biennium
unless the federal law is amended to require expansion or
reduction of benefits as a condition of the state receiving
federal funding for Medicaid. Language in HB 452, which will be
codified in the law, expressly states that if funds are not
sufficient to provide medical assistance for all eligible
persons, the Department may limit, reduce, or otherwise curtail
the amount, scope, or duration of medical services available

under Medicaid. The proposed amendment would delete the language

in HB 100, thus removing the potential conflict with HB 452.

15

b HB010008.ATG

/89

e

i
b



— Free Conf. Comm.
HB 100 4/89
AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 100
(General Appropriations Act)
Reference Copy as Amended

s e = Prepared April 13, 1989
by ‘the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

Page B-15.
Following: 1line 19
Insert: "The funds appropriated for the state child sup-

port enforcement bureau in item 3¢ shall be transferred

to the Department of Revenue unless the 51lst Legisla-
ture provides substantive authority transferring the
program of child support enforcement to the Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services."

76




e
AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 100 m

FOR THE CONFERENCE COMMITTEE HB 100 4/89
PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES g
APRIL 14, 1989

1) Page b-16, line 18 . ' ' “
Strike: "4,710,246 " 4,737,617"
Insert: "4,829,374 4,776,862"

Adjust totals to conform to amendrment.

The Department was recently notified of an additional years funding for
the Title IV-E Independent Living program. This amendzent will provide
additional federal spending authority of 119,128 for fiscal 1990 and
39,245 for fiscal 1991. No additional general fund roney is -required.

s

17

§
i




AR

- Freé C

onf. Comm
HB 100 4/89
Amendments to HB10O
Reference Committiee
Free Conference Committee
April 14, 1988

1, Page B-16, line 18.
Strike: "2,496,001 131,434 4,710,248 2,373,950 96,420 4,737,617
Incert: 2:3506,001 131,434 4,710,246 2,573,950 946,420 4,737,617"

This amendment will add $10,000 general fund in FY®0 to fund a mock le-

legislature for senior citizens.

[ )
k'\'; l\ }\ ~ ! _] LIS

18




Free Conf. Comm. -
HB 100 4/89

Amendment to HB100

Reference Copy

Conference Committee

April 24, 1989

1. -Page B-17, line 7.
Strike: "1,816,585 3,213 B6,486 1,836,230 3,213
Insert: 1,803,229 3,213 86,486 1,822,874 3,213

Amend totals

2. Page B-17, line 9.
Strike: "2,988,9239 3,005,148
Insert: 2:963,739 2:9792,248"

Amend totals

This amendment reduces the additional appropriation in persoii:
services Tor Pine Hills and Mountain View schools for institutionsa:
teacher holiday and sick 1leave benefits. Those costs are alreag:
covered in the state pay plan. The amendment reduces general f%i:
$77,112 over the biennium.

117




